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Phose | Environmentol Site Assessment Report y
Johnny F. Smith Memorial Business Pork — Phose 2 April 2011

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1  Statement of Purpose

Coastal Plains Consulting, LLC was retained by JFS Business Park, LLC {JFS) to conduct a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) at the property adjacent to Phase | of the JFS Business
Park on Johnny F. Smith Avenue in Slidell, LA. This Phase | ESA has been prepared in accordance
with the American Society of Testing and Materlals (ASTM) E1527-05 Standard Practice for
Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process and is intended for the sole use of JFS. The
purpose of the assessment Is to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) as defined
by the ASTM E1527-05 Standard, in connection with the property.

1.2 ,mnoum of Investigation and Services

This Phase | ESA consisted of the following tasks:
» Site reconnaissance

Description of historicai site conditions

Interview with Chris jean, site owner

Review of environmental database and regulatory agency records

vV ¥V Vv V¥V

Preparation of report summarizing findings, conclusions, and opinions
1.3  Limitations and Exceptions
Below are listed limitations and exceptions of this Phase | ESA.

1.3.1 Accuracy and Completeness ‘ n

CPC makes no guarantees as to the accuracy and compieteness of information obtained from
others. It is possible that Information exists beyond the scope of scope of this investigation or
that was not provided to CPC. The findings and conclusions of this Phase | report may be
altered by subsequently obtained additional data, CPC is under no obligation to update this
report in order to reflect such newly obtained information. The findings presented in this report
are based on reasonably available information and site conditions observed at the time of this
assessment. Findings and conclusions are not meant to represent future conditions of the
subject property, as conditions may have changed since the time of this assessment, This Phase
| ESA is intended for the sole use of JFS and should not be relied upon by any other party.
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42 minutes 49 gseconds West a distance of 46.16 feet; thence Noxrth 33 d
49 minutey 47 seconds West a distance of 119,06 nau.. to the POINT Om.ou;g
BEGINNING, and containing 38.146 acres of land, more or Jess,

Figure 1 shows the vicinity of the property.
2.2 Site and Vicinlty Genera} Characteristics

Entrance to the subject property is by J.F. Smith Avenue. The property Is adjacent to and north
of the existing business park. The site is bordered on the west by Bayou Vincent and to the east

by wooded property. North of the site is a retention pond.

2.3 Current Uses of the Property

The site is currently underbrushed and partially wooded. The site has not be used in the last 15-
20 years, and only previously for harvesting timber.

2.4  Current Uses of Adjoining Property

The property to the south is zoned industrial and is part of the Johnny F. Smith Memorial
Business Park. The property to the north is wooded, and contains a retention pond. Property to
the east Is residential and wooded. Property to the west of Bayou Vincent is wooded and not In

use.

3.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 Title Records | _ i

The title was reviewed and is found in Appendix D. The owner of the property is JFS Business
Park, LLC.

3.2  Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

CPC retalned Environmental Data Resources (EDR) to conduct a search for environmental liens
on the subject property. No environmental liens were In existence {Appendix B,

3.3 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

Not applicable
3.4  Owner, Property Manager, Occupant Information

The subject property is completely owned by JFS Business Park, LLC. JFS tock ownership of the
property in 2008,
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2006 Forested

4.4  Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review
sanborn Fire Insurances Maps dld not exist for the subject property (Appendix B).
4.5  City Directories

A city directory search was conducted for the subject property. No listings were found in the
City Directories for the site.

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

5.1  Methodology and Limiting Conditions

The site was visited on April 25, 2011 between the hours of 5:00 and 7:00 p.m. by Susan
Lambou of CPC. The weather conditions were overcast and warm, stightly windy. Photographs
taken are contained in Appendix C.

There were no limiting conditions to visually inspecting the property.

W 5.2  Observations

»

U The site appears to be a typical wooded pine forest that has recently been underbrushed.
' Historical photography supports this observation.

» 5.2.1 Current Uses of the Property

The property Is not currently in use.

5.2.2 Past Uses of the Property

Historical w:o"omqmng shows the property as forested land.

5.2.3 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses
The subject property is not listed In any hazardous material databases searched.

5.2.4 Storage .....m:wm

No above-ground storage tanks were observed on the subject property.

5.2.5 Odors

Noc odors were observed during the time of the site visit.

s e PR
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6.0 INTERVIEWS

Chris jean, owner of JFS Business Park, LLC, was interviewed on March 30, 2011. Mr. Jean has
no knowledge of previous environmental issues related to the site. To his knowledge, the site
was historically used for timber land and has been always been forested. The purchase price for
the property did not reflect a site that was de-valued because of any environmental issue.

Interviews with local St. Tammany Parish Environmental officials were not successful, as several
attempts were made to contact them, with no response. , :

- 7.0  FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

The subject property is owned by JFS Business Park, LLC and has been since 2008. According to
Mr. Chris Jean, no hazardous chemicals or substances are stored onsite and the property is not
currently in use. However, the site has recently been underbrushed in preparation for
development.

There are no nearby properties with reported violations and incidents that would impact the
subject property. No recognized environmental conditions are expected as a result of impacts
from nearby properties.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

Coastal Plains Consulting has performed a Phase ! Environmental Site Assessment in
conformance with the scope and limitation of ASTM Standard E1527-05 at the propetrty located
due north of the Johnny F, Smith Memorial Business Park. This assessment has revealed no
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. Soil sampling is not
recommended.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Phose | Environmental Site Assessment Report ,
Johnny F, Smith Memorial Business Pork - Phase 2 April 2011

APPENDIX B

~ ASTM RADIUS REPORT
HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPS
HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
SANBORN MAP SEARCH .
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN SEARCH

CITY DIRECTORY SEARCH -
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SECTION A PAGE

Exacutive SUMIMIAIY. . o . e o o e e e ———————————————— ESt
Overview Map. .. .o e e . :::I--l.-« ......... 2
Detatl gmu.-wi-..--3.1----!:.--.;-----ri-----..----....--H ............... 3
Map Findings Summary...______ e e 4
Map Findings. .. ______. o o e ————m e e e e e e e 7
Orphan Summary. . ___....... o m e mm e e ma e ammmmam A mmmmmmmmmm——m———— 8
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. . . . . oo e GR-1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physlcal Sefting Source Addendum. . - _ _ e A
Physical Setting Source Summary__.______ e e e —— et A-2
Physical Setting Source Map. . . .. e e Ag
Physlcal Sefting Source Map Findings__ . _ _ oo m———— A-10
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ _ ___ . _ . e A-T1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclalmer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report containg certaln information obtained from a vaifsty of public and cther sources reasonably avallable to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc, It cannot ba concluded from this Wm_mm; that coverage information for the larget and m::ochmw%w roperties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS . ERVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT CR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY 1.05S OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THI3 REPORT. Purchaser a ts this Report "AS IS", Any analyses, estimates, ralings,
environmental risk lavels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for flustrative purposes only, and are not intended {o provide, nor
should they ba interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only 8 Phasa |
Environmental Site Assessment parformed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmentat risk for any
property, Additionally, the Information provided In this Report {= not {o ba construed as jegal advice.

oo_nwaunn 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights raserved. Reproduction in any media or format, In whole
or In part, of any report or map of Envirenmental Data Resources, Inc., or lts affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (Including Sanbom and Sanbom Map} are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or lis affiliates. Al other
{rademarks used hereln are the propsriy of thelr respeclive owners.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Proposed NPL.___._..... .---. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL sife list

Delisted NPL. ...\ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list _
CERCLIS. ..o, Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability information System
FEDERAL FACILITY..__...._. Federal Facility Site Inforration listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List
CERC-NFRAP._____.. ... CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Faderal RCRA CORRACTS facllifles list
CORRACTS. .. Corrective Action Report :

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilitles list
RCRA-TSDF....oovneeeeenn.. RCRA - Treatmant, Storage and Dlsposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRALQG... ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG__...oeoceaaee ... RCRA - Smalt Quantity Generafors
RCRA-CESQG.............. RCRA - Conditionaily Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal Institutional controls / englneering controls reglistries

S ENG CONTROLS......... Engineering Conlrols Sites List o ;
US INSTCONTROL........_. Sites with Instituional Controls . :

Federal ERNS list

ERNS. s Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS. .. Potentlat and Confirmed Sites List

State and tribal fandfill and/or solid waste disposal sita ilsts
SWFILF. e Landfill List
DEBRIS. .. ..o LDEQ Approved Debris Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

R T M Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
HISTLUST ... Underground Storage Tank Case Hlstory Incidents
INDIANLUST ... Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
UST. e Louisiana Underground Storage Tank Database

TC3016898.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

MLTS. . eenrnnes O .. Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO, . .ciieimaaaes Radiation Information Database

FINDS. ... . Facility Index System/Facllity Registry System
RAATS. . eaeeee ... RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
uiC..... dmmmm———————————— Underground Injection Wells Listing
DRYCLEANERS.............. Drycleaner Facillity Listing

NPDES...... e e LPDES Permits Database

INDIAN RESERV. . ........... indian Reservations

SCRD DRYCLEANERS....... State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
PCB TRANSFORMER. ....... PCB Transformer Registration Database
COALASHEPA.............. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundmasnts List

ASBESTOS. .. v Ashestos Projects List

COALASH. ...oerrvnnnne- Coal Ash Disposal Sites
COALASHDOE.............. Sleam-Elaciric Plan Operation Data
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufaciured Gas Plants. ... EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Mode! and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of ciose proximity
should be fleld verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation iower than the target property.

Page numbers and map Identiflcation numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can ba reviewed.

Sites listed In bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considerad In the foregoing analysls.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertalnable Records
MINES: Mines Master index File. The source of this database is tha Dept. of Labor, Mine Safety

and Health Administration.
A raviaw of the MINES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/04/2010 has revealed that there is 1 m
MINES site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
L.ower Elevation Address Direction/ Distance  Map ID vmnw,. . , M
[ 8 1c§v:mm< +SONS SSW /8- 14 (0.218ml.) 1 7 .

TC3016898.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA
; OVERVIEW MAP - 3016898.2s
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¢ Sites at elevations lower than A ; P
the target property ! / Oil & Gas pipaiings

777 ¥
A Manufactured Gas Plants 7| 100-year food zone

=] National Priority List Sites

'] Dept. Defanse Sites [ Natonal Wesand Inventory
This report Includes Interactive Map _.p%qm 1)
display and/or hide map information. The
legend Includes only those icons for the
default map view.

' SITE NAME: Johnny F. Smith Industrial Park - Phase 2 CLENT:  Coastal Plains Consulting, LLC

' ADDRESS: 501 J. F. Smith Avenue CONTACT: Susan Lambou

Slidell LA 70460 INQUIRY #: 3016898.2s
LAT/LONG: 30.3229/89.7744 DATE: March 17, 2011 3:17 pm
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= Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Search .
Target Distance Tolat
Dalabase Property (Mites) <{/8  B8-14  W4-12 121 =1 Plotted
~ STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL sita list .

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

Proposed NPL 1.600 0 ¥ 0 0 NR 0

NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

Faderal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL 1.000 0 o 0 0 NR 0

Federal CERCLIS list ,

CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 1]

FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 4] 0 0 NR 0

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List _

CERC-NFRAP 0,500 0 0 0 NR NR ]

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facliltles list

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 ] NR 0

Faderal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilitles list )

RCRA-TSDF 0.500 o 0 0 NR NR ¢

Fedaral RCRA genarators list

RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 1] NR NR NR ¢

RCRA-3QG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0 H

RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

Federal Institutional confrols /

engineering controls registries .
W US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 ¢ 0 o NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0 B
U Federal ERNS list .
U ERNS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
b State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS .
w SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
U solld waste disposal site lists .
» SWFILF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
B DEBRIS 0.500 0 0 o NR NR 0
' State and tribal leaking storage tank iists
# LUST .. 0.500 0 0 0 NR  NR 0
HIST LUST 0.500 0 L) 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
v State and tribal registered storage tank lists
P usT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
) i
) TC3016898.25 Poge 4 | M
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Search

Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) <1/8 18-14 4-12 H2-1 >1 Plotted
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS . TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ulc . T NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 )] NR NR NR 0
NPDES TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 ) NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 4] 0 NR NR 0
ASBESTOS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 ¢ NR NR 1]
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR - NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
EDR Proprietary Records
Manufactured Gas Plants 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0-
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may ba listed In more than ona dalabase

TC30165898.2s Page 6




Lebed sz'9689L0E0L

£€ ¥ 680 epnybuon

(43135 ‘epnnay

1 Sjueid Jo JequinN

i) :sdoys jo lequiny

Suu jeo-uou 85810 uoperedo

10506261 ‘ejep sneg

¥ smEls

£0} epoo gdid Hunc)

FAA *8p00 gdld 81Big
SNOS + ASHHCWNH 11 Hueduog UL
1id HONWY aNid ‘eweu Apuzy Henjoy

00000 00000 G0000 G0000 DO00D OLbFE (s}epan oig
BO60GIE gl suly 18m0°
53 NI tBAjejaY
H6¥LL
W ReLT0
v '(Aunog) ANVWINYL LS v/-811
YiN MSS
ZP9041450L SANIA SNOS + AJUHINNH T }
JequinN Qi vd3  {s)eseqejeg UORBAB[
JoquinN i ¥aT esuRs|qg
uofoalQg
Qi depy

VS3 | 8seyd - yied ssauisng ypwsg "4 Auuyor - Lz# Hqiuxg

b&ﬁ&ﬂrﬂﬁ&QQMQﬂmﬁmm R M D S S D VS N N N P



g3bed STRERVLOEDL

T
>
=,
o
m’
3
N
—
[ ]
-
150 ¥ov0s QM 2901 Jid FiddV 061 AMH Y5001 TRHONS - HINYOD AMINNQD  ZOFISIYO0N TIRANS (o)
1sn ssrol M BEL AMH STVRISLLYIN ONIQTIE NIVMS  ZYZ951300N TRANS -
1S sshL AMH NOLONINOD LOEZ SL9# JUOLS AHIDOHO AVOU NOSJNOHL  LOZZSereon TIEANS =
ASN Gavol M O5L AMMH £641 I'BAINC 2 NINOSHD  956S6BE00N TIENS o
isn zevor N t¥ AMH 52549 ANTHYE SLISNNSG  SEGSZES00N HIA Tavid S
i1sn ogpor M OSE AMH 9021 BBELE M TIOWD  LIZSZELO0N T=Eans "
Isn sshos 08 AMH ¥ 3 061 AMH ONDIONELIPS  002yZ6s00n TIEANS =
180 85v0L I 061 AMH 55v6¢ FHOLS QOOA 1 $LIYZER00N TEANS w
18N zsvolL Lk AMH COVXIL BBLEERIO0N HIAN TuvEd 3
1SN0 BSPOL G ANV B 3 065 AMM IDIOVL €90 0809681000 THEANS -
isn zsvor HLYHON L AMH 08F AHFO0HD GUVM HDAS 22096810001 YEAN RiV3d '5_"
Lsn esvoL S 18 AMH ODUaN  0£8¥1L.2100N ANYETYIVN
Isn ssro 99 XOR 065 AMH AUIVO MAWSOY ¥DITVM 00680000 TIEANS (vy]
a1 zsrol b AMM T SiAVHL 30 QVOY SIAVHL - HSTHYd ANVWAYL LS S0E9/10LES HIAR TV c
A1 2oL OH LS AMH 9928¢ A L0 AYMHOIH - HSRIVA ANVINIWY). LS POSOZLOLLS UIAI THVEd T
41 esros AMH 40 O 3DVTUA SNMOYE NO JASVM GOOM - OVOH FOVTTIA SNMOBE  65L296601S NOLTY 5
41 D9voL ZZ AMH O¥E8Z IS SRIE3C NVTTHM 22 AMH - ALOCYT  $39959604S NYITIDI o
S30dN  85v0L AYWZYS / WG AATIIN HINEOD 35 § ORIV 30140 STHUNG OAr ~ STIODAC  OSZEESOLS TEGRS b
SIANN 0L M SYNOHL N3d 85328 SINIWISIANI 9 - SO  9BEZELROLS TEaS W
$304N  0Sp0L AMH NOLONIAGD #3852 MUV AY STHH NVIGONT  $ZBLEES0LS THGNS
SHANN  8stoL $3UdAD ONVHS B QA8 HOBHYH MYO 1Hid ~ HOEHVH HVO 40 SINVI$SSTULAD  PEOIEEE0LS TEMS ;’U
S3A4N 0oL NTAIDIONSG / 201 LS 100 YaAMIS B HIAYM V1 NHILSVIHINOS GLSLECBHS TS —
SIA4N  ZSYOL WILSAS MIMIS WHOLS TVdIDINAW IS TVAIDINAIN - 4O NMOL HEAR UVEd  ZLSLESR0LS WA TavEd -
SEUSN  0OY0L AMH NOLDNINGD 110 ¥102 OLLOULISNOD ~ ONLUIBWN T YNVISINODT  ¥EZLEEG0IS “TEons 1
SHUSN  0000L N1YiSnony m & QA NOSHYH MVO SSVHD HOSUVH YO JO LNIOd SUZISYW 603 LESS0IS TRMS .|
SHINVIIOANG  09¥0L 06+ AMH VZ¥1d SQISHLHON 65} ONIZINLLEYA HIOH SNO TIB0MS 0840282018 TGS —
STUAS NHVd HIHA IARK QHYMOH 0LLY ¥uvd ¥330 AN GHYMOH 6L} §5883500LS o
SIO ) V1 ZASIGHILYM ANVININYL LS  SL9812Z100 on
SISl 0syoL SAYA LISNNS 0654 AMH 1SY3 440 IV HIUVHL IO AGNId  £084L061L01 TEanS ]
SIDt ZSY0L YHV3d  §8G19 X0T 1801 AMM MVd MIUVLL ISSTNS 5690554101 HIAR VAL -
SBOSN'SONIY  ZGyoL 6571 HIAM TUVI 40 M I ST H4VOIONAS ONYT SRUVIOOSSY XINIOHd  28¥5240404 YIA TdvEd
SONIE  2850L AHOMOIH =0 M IN § S€ AMH N0 - 7 02 INMEdId HINOS N0 £618240101 HINY THVEd T
SANId  8sVOL ONISNOH dNOYUD dNZL - MuVd AN - HOUNHD 1SLLGVE TVHINSD  LS0LLSE00) TEans [¥2)
SONIE 85704 (ALID SNYIDOW) Yivd SIHOLY (ALID SNVIOOW) Melvd SIHOLRS  28L019600L TS >
SONIZ 85302 M 330718 DIMNIH NO NeYd UEVEL STIIHM AZV1  DIZZTEEB00L TEOE
SONIS  86¥0L Qi IVIBLSNANI 051 TAGS - ONI VORISINY HIMON SOHVAY 0681888001 TS
SONIZ  6EP0L 05 AMH 82155 TAITS - SHOLOVEUNGD INRIVN TVISYOS  LIGBLZE00L TENS
SONIZ  Zgvos 40 NBSINO YYId ~ VNVISINOT 40 ANVS WOINHOZL  SOEPGPL00L HIAN RiVEd
K0 "LS HLISL NO 44 AMH SO MTTW | JNNG SNOS 2 3IMOTNOST  E5ErYL00L TEOE
SMH dVHAN-SNOEID  ZRY0L OV NOAVE WVIDIDOWS L7 AMH MLE OO TYOINTIHD M3 THVEd  OSYELBE004 YIA TR
(s)osegereq  di7 TSAPPY OYS BueN Qg aryqga &0
AUYIWANS NYHJHO “SPIGORJ O JUN0D




e T L, v e

T L by

lup efied  sZ'BEESIOEOL

pauteld slepdn oy [Aouenbely eseajey wjBg
}LOZ/0E/SO 0eINCT) AT PEINpeyYIS XeN
LOZHP R0 TIPBIIOG HOF 1587

96 :eyepdn 0} sfeq jo sequiny
YEEL/0E/E0 1su0dey Ul eARDY 2pEp ojeg
£9Z¥-495-20T ‘euoydeie] FEGLIZ0/Z0 WA e poally 21aQ eleq

Yd3 19unog 1861/51/01 (UCISIBA JUSWILIBADD) JO 81B(

"8Ue{ punpadng Jo seanour pey jo Bugsit v sepdwos vgasn AiHgel jepusiod jo LONEIYIOU PeAjSOal

Jaumo Apadosd e ueym Jo S2InpUadXe UONIB [RIPSILISS JBACIDS 0} 1epio uf Apadold eas 1sujeBe suap e 0}

Apouine eyl sey Y4ISN oWl '086) JO VIDHID AQ V4TSN sUl pajuesd Quouyne sk sepuf “suap) punyiedng ferspay
sue] punpedng (esopad :SNIT TdN

Apayienyy :Aousnbel eseejay Bleq
LLOZ/STIV J0BINOD HOT Pojnpeydg IXeN
FLOZ/L/L0 SORRID HET 1587

YN reucydaejey

Vd3 eanog

G4 :eyepdn o) sfeq jo 1equInN
10Z/8Z/10 :spoday u) eAloy epey ejeg
FLOZIEHA0 (HOZ 12 PRALY E1EQ BB
OLOZ/LETL HOSIaA JUBURLIOADD JO 8jBg
: *Bups)] Jo sjuatlisiinbes ey} JasLt 0F BNUKLS JBY) SBYS SSOL TN o
10 $80Ejd PUE "SjUSIILIOD 6U]) O} BpudEal "6)|s BY) UO sjuswWD oljgnd s)danos Uay) yd-ejsiioy Brepad B uj
ajns pasadoud e jo esuensst ey yBnouy) 1s1] sefiold |euonaN eqs uo Bugs) Joj pescdoid Ueeq sey oL 8)s v

, $9Ig 18/ AlLopd (BuofiEN Pesodolyd 1dN pesodoid

PR sCSCOCEERRROERSERRAS f

$996-£59-002 euoydejey -
0L uoiBoy vda ﬂ

STY-Ly6-G1y ‘euoydsia)] 9899-988-Z1E suoydaje) R
6 uoiBey 43 § uojfiey Vg3 Q
s

71L9-CT1€-£0€ Jeuoydeja) £E08-29S-+0F suoydejel _
g vojBay vd3 ¥ uwoibay vd3
LYTL-186-C16 wuoydslsy 2L¥5-¥18-51T euoudsial ﬁ
L uojBoy Y3 ¢ uojbey vd3 m
6999-659-F1.¢ Jeuoydejat €bLi-816-219 euoudejay P

¢ uoiBay a3 b uojbioy v

£EEZ-¥95-20Z reuoydsia]
{5143) Jejued uopeipIdie| SydeiBoloyd FEIUSILLONAUT 5, dT

158008
$8HEPUNCY O1S TTdN

Apapeny fatienbe.y esesjey] ejeg
$L0Z/SZHO PRIMOD MGT PRINPBYSS eN
: FEGZIEL/L0 ORUOD WO 158

VIN teuoudeial

Y3 [80inog

GL :ejepdn o} sAegg Jo Jaguny
11L0Z/8Z11.0 *sHodex Uj BAROY Bpel BIBg
LLOT/ELL0 (3T 18 poAlly B)RQ) Bjeg
OLOZ/LEMZ ) (UOISIOA WSURHBAOD JO 1B]
"$eyIe V43 jsuofbas pue (S1ds)
Jejus) uopRjeadia)u) ojydesSojoy ] ejuauiI0IALT 5.YdT Aq Peonpod SOLIEDUNOG BYS AN DOO'L JOAO J0] 0B2IoA00
uoBAjod sepiaoid HQJ “yons sy “seaue sflig| Aoageel ssedwooya ARt se)fs JdN useiBord punpiadng a1 Jepun dnuesp
) Aol tof s93js 00Z'L J8A0 SBNALSP| PUR STTOUID JO 195GNS € 5] TN 8y “(punedng) 1517 ooy [euopen
151t Apoud [BuogeN MIdN

Isfj 6)js IdN jesopadt

§AYOOFH TYINIANOYIANT UVANVLS

"olignd 8y} o] 8iqeleAR LoleuLoju] U epew AousBe Juawweach ey} ejep ay; wol
sfep 0B UM pajepdn Useq eary Jeu spiooss Suodal St HO JRYS USHBLLEUOS SBPIAOIY 0)epdn o) sh8q Jo loquiny

‘pasnbe se 'siseq Aueypenb Jo Ajpuow B uo
AoueBe eewusanch ejeydoidde ey 810B1UCO H(IT ‘SOSBABIED B]8]S PUR [21epe) BUMOHO) BY) JO ASUALRD UjguEw o)




“Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA |
' GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED | DATA CURRENCY RACKING

Fedoeral Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL: National Prority List Detetions
The National Off and Hazardous Substancas Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL., In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425 (), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.
Dale of Govemment Version: 1231/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active In Reports: 01/268/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 04/25/2011

Dala Reiease Freguency: Quartery

Federal CERCLIS lfst . . |

CERCLIS; Comprehansive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Labliity Informatior: System )
GERCLIS conlains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reporied to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
privala companles and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA)Y. CERCLIS contalns sltes which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List {(NPL) and sites which are in tha screening and assassment phase for possible inciusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Verslon; 11/30/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Amrived at EDR: 12/30/2010 Telephone: 703-412-9810
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Number of Days lo Update: 57 Next Scheduted EDR Contact; 06/13/2011 . m

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly . :

FEDERAL FACILITY; Federal FacHity Site Information listing
A listing of Natlonal Priarity List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in tha Comprehensive
Environmental Responsa, Compensation and Uabliity Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Faderal
Faclliles Restoration and Reuse Office is involvad In cleanup activitles.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/10/2010 Sourca; Environmental Protection Agency

Data Data Arrived at EDR: 0111172011 Telephone: 703-603-8704
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/252011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP slto List

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned _
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the ventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status

indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at & site has boen completed and that EPA has determined
na further steps will be taken o Iist this site on the National Pricrities List (NPL), unless information indicates

this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a racommendation for listing at a later lime.

This declsion does not necassarily mean that there Is no hazard assoclated with a given site; It only means that,

based upen avallable Information, the locatlon is not judged fo be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2010 Source: EPA

Date Data Amrived at EDR: 12/01/2010 Telephone: 703-412-9810
Date Madae Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contacth: 03/01/2011
Number of Daya lo Update: 86 Naxt Schaduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Data Releass Frequency: Quarterly

Faederal RCRA CORRACTS facilitles list

CORRACTS: Corective Action Report
GCORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RORA corrective action activity.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith m:mmzmmm Park - Phase 1 ESA

Federal Institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS: Englneering Controls Sites List
A listing of sltas with enginesaring controls in place. mun_so%:a controls include various forns of caps, bullding
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to creats pathway efimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health,

Date of Government Version; 01/05/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arived at EDR: 01/14/2011 Telephona: 703-803-0685

Date Made Active In Reports: 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011 .
Number of Days 1o Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl; 06/27/2011 L

Data Releass Frequsncy: Varies i

cmmzm._.oozﬂmo_'m:mmimi:m&cao;&og:o_m M
A listing of sles with institutional controls In place. Institutionatl controis [nclude administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restictions, construction restrictions, properly use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements Intended to prevent exposura to contaminants remalning on sia, Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011 Source; Envirohmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reporls: 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact; 03/14/2011

Number of Days to Update: 14 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emaergency Responsa Notification System
Emargency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of olf and hazardous

substances.

Date of Govemnment Verslon: 07/09/2010 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EOR: 07/09/2010 Telephene: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010 Last EDR Contach: 01/07/2011

Number of Days to Update: 39 Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: Potential and Confirmed Sites List
Confirmed status denotes that assessments have been performed and a determination made that (1) hazardous waste(s)
or substance(s) are present at the site and (2) these sites are under the jurisdiction of the LDEQ/RSD. Potential

Data Relesase Frequency; Quarterly

stalus Is an Indicator that sitas are either walling to be as d or the ment [s in progress.
Date of Government Verslon: 01/25/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Amived at EDR: 01/26/2011 Telephone: 225-219-3181
Date Made Aclive in Reports: 01/31/2011 Last EDR Confact: 01/24/2011 :
Number of Days to Update: 5 Next Schaduled EDR Contack: 05/09/2011

State and tribal fendfill and/or solid waste disposal sife lists

SWF/LF: Landfifi List
Solid Waste Fadilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typlcally contaln an Inventory of solid waste disposal
faciiities or landflila in a particular state. Depending on tha state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to mest RCRA Subtitfe D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposai

sites,

Date of Government Version; 12/17/2010 Source; Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Amived at EDR: 12/20/2010 Telephone: 225-219-3181

Date Made Active In Reports: 04/31/2011 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2010

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011

Data Release Frequency: Ahnually
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INDIAN LUST Ri: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storaga tank locations on Indlan Land.

Date of Government Verslon: 08/01/2010 Sourca: EPA Reglon 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 14/05/2010 Telophone: 617-918-1313
Date Made Activa in Reports: 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
MNumber of Days to Update; 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varles

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Vearsion: 11/12/2010 Source: EPA Reglon 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR; 11/12/2010 Telephone: 208-553-2857 )
Date Mada Active in Reports: 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011 i
~ Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly ﬁ

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, Californda, New Mexico and Nevada

Data of Government Version: 11/18/2010 Sourca: Environmentat Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2010 Telephona: 415-972-3372
Cata Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/16/2011

Data Releass Fraquency: Quarterfy

1 cw

INDIAN LUST R4! Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on ndian Land
LUSTs on indian land In Florida, Misslssipp! and North Carolina.

Date of Govemment Version: 08/27/2010 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010 Telephone: 404-562-8677
Date Made Activa In Reports: 10/04/2010 Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Numbser of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Releass Frequency: Semi-Annuaily

Stafe and tribal reglstered storage tank lists

UST: Louislana Underground Storage Tank Database
Registerad Underground Sforage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the mmmoca@ Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must ba registered with the state depariment responsible for maa_:“mazzu tha UST program. Available
information varies by state program,

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality ]
Date Data Anived at EDR: 01/26/2011 Telephone: 225-219-3181 :
Date Made Active in Reports; 02/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2011 i
Number of Days io Update: 33 Next Schediled EDR Contact; 05/09/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land
Tha Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on 5&»:
land in EPA Region 9 {Arizona, California, Hawail, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nationsa).

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2010 Source: EPA Region 8

Dale Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2010 Telephone: 415-972-3368
Date Mads Activa in Reports: 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70 Next Seheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Releass Fraquency: Quarlerdy
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INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indlan Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about ::aoaacmn storage tanks on Indlan
land in EPA Region 8 (Loulsfana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2010 Source: EPA Rsglon 8§

Date Data Amrivad at EDR: 12/01/2010 Telephone: 214-665-7591
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/20114 Lasf EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Number of Days to Update: 58 Naxt Schedulsd EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Somb-Annually

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of alf FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

pate Data Arrived at EDR; 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797
Date Made Active in Reporis: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Numbar of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varles

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sltes

INDIAN VCP RT: Voluntary Cleanup Prority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup prority sites located on Indlan Land located In Region 7.

Date of Govemment Version: 03/20/2008  Solrce: EPA, Region 7 .

Date Data Armived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephane: 913-661-736%
Data Made Active In Reports: 05/18/2008 Last EOR Contact: 04/20/2000 - - ) i
Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contac: 07/20/2008 - i

Data Release Frequency: Varies B

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Reglon 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008 Source: EPA, Region 1

* Date Data Amived at EDR: 0412212008 Telephone: 617-918-4102 ‘_
UH. Date Madas Active in Reports: 05/18/2008 Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2010
B Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduted EDR Contack: 04/18/2011

Data Relsass Fraquency: Varlas

VCP: Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites that have entered the Department of Environmental Quality's Voluntary Remediation Program

e

Date of Government Verslon: 01/24/2011 Source: Dapartment of Envirohmental Quality
Date Data Amjvad at EDR; 01/26/2011 Telephone: 225-219-3181
' Date Made Actlve In Reports: 01/31/2014 Last EDR Centact: 03/11/2014
Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
. Data Release Frequency: Varies
' ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS :
. Local Brownfleld ifsts
U US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Stes . .
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= Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA
GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

US CDL: Clandestine Drug L.abs
A listing of clandestina drug tab locations. The U.S. Depariment of Justice ("the Department”) provides this
web site as a public sendce, i conlalng addrasses of soma locations where law enforcement agencles reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presenca of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
" In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Depariment, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee lts accuracy. Members of the public must verlly the accuracy of alf entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments,

Date of Govemment Version: 12/03/2010 Source: Drug Enforcement Adminlstration

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010 Telephone: 202-307-1000
Date Made Active in Reporis: 02/15/2011 Last EDR Contact; 03/08/2011
Number of Days to Updale: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboralory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.8. Department of Justice {"the Department™} provides this
wab site as a public service. Il contalns addresses of some locations where law enforcoment agencles raportad
they found chemicals or other fems that indicated the presencs of either dlandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries Is not the Depariment, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantaa s accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Data of Govarnment Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Date Data Amived at EDR: 11/18/2008 Telephona: 202-307-1000
Date Made Aciiva in Reports: 03/30/2009 {ast EDR Contact; 03/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequancy: No Updale Planned
Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Llen Informalion
A Fedaral CERCLA ("Superfund’} lien can exIst by operation of law al any site or property at which EPA has spant
Superfund monjes. These monles are spent to invastigata and address releases and threatened releases of contamination,
CERCLIS provides information as to the Identity of these siles and properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2010 Telephone; 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports; 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011

Number of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 05/16/2611

Data Releasa Frequency: Varies

LUCES: Land Usa Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties. -

Date of Government Version; 12/09/2006 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006 " Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Aclive In Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 06/06/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varles

LIENS: Environmentai Liens
An Environmental Lien Is a chargs, security, or encumbrancs upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty erising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or patroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited {o) lens Imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC ? 9607{1} and similar state or local iaws. In other words; a lien placed upon a property’s title due
fo an environmental condition.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2010 Source: Department of Environmantal Quallty

Date Dala Arrived at EDR; 10/28/2010 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 01/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 056/09/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3018898.2s Page GR-10




b

-Hoebed sz'g68910€DL

saueA Aouenboid aseaiey vieg

LI0Z/22/90 0EIUCD WD POINPALIS IXeN 2k e1Epdn 0} skag jo JoquunN
LLOZ/GLIED (RBIOD HAT 19¢] DL0Z/Z0/Z) spoday Ul eAgay epep ejeq
S9TI-825-202 reuoyderey OL0Z/Z1/80 -HQ3 1 pasluy Bleq ej8()

sigouBug Jo sdio) Auly "S'1) 1eaineg 600Z/LE/TL LOISISA JUSUILIBADD) JO 8jBQ

"suofioR dnuesd AIESSe08U 0)E] I 10 Bupom AjaAoe
sigaubug jo sdiol Auury g ey eieym senredoid sa)ig asusjaq pesy) ALBULIO JO SUCIROO| SepNL; Buns)) ewl
$8y1S esuejag pesn Apoudod 1Sand

Aienuny-pusg JAouenbed esesiey veg

L1 LOZf20/G0 JORIMOG HAT PaINPOYDS IXeN 29 ®epdn o} sfB() jo JequinyN
FLOZME/10 TPRIUeD HOE 158 A002/L1110 'spodey ut aARdY SpBI BleQ
L0B8-Z69-E0L ‘Buoydaie]l SCOZ/0ME | MO e poally Bl2() 3jBQ)

$9O8N ‘evinog SO0ZAEIEL “UO[EIOA JUBLRUDADS jO BlRQ

“spuesst UiBIA g7 ew) pue ‘0o opend 'SEIBIS PeRUN BY) JO SB8 (g Uey) Jojeesd 1o 0] enba pea AuB BABY
Jeyy "esusjey] jo Jusunieds(] su) Aq PeJsjsILIIPE ‘SPUB) PAISISILIPE JO PBUMO Ajfe10p0} JO S1SISUCD 16$ BlEp SIuL
seys esuaje( Jo Juawpedsy qod

sajieA ‘Aouanbaig aseajey vleqg

HLOZ/ET/S0 PBILOD WA PRINPALSS IXeN 44 ‘epepdn o) sheq Jo Jequni
LIOZH R0 oeuo) Wag ise Hoefge/zo :suadey ut eAnay epey ejeq
S65¥-99€-20Z ‘euoydejay 0L0Z/QL1Z) 2MQT 18 panjliy vieQ ejeq

Kjajeg suladid jo 300 ‘Uopeiadsurly jo lusuniedag eoinog OLOZIC1/0) UOISIBA JUSLILIBAGS) JO 8lBQ)

“ejep apjoay pus juapiouy) Aejeg ewjadi4 jo suo "vopesodsuei} jo Juswpedeg
BjeQ JUBPOOY pue JieppPu 1840 104

sapep :Aousnbesy esesjoy Bjeq

$10T/81/¢0 0EIUCD WAT peinpaydg PeN 28 :ejepdn o) sAeq jo zequiny
L0E/20/10 1oRUcD HOT 1587 0102741150 'spoday Uf eapay apep eleg
Fr¥o-509-412 euoydejs) 010Z/61/20 :HQH 18 peAly eje( eleg

Aoueby uelasjoi4 BIUSILOIAUG [Boin0g OLDZILZ0 SHOSIBA JUBLUALIBAOS) J6 B)B()
pjEEM

snopaezey sigseush Ajusseid Jou op siojeIausD-UoN (WHou} 10V AlsAsoey pue uofealasuoy) sainosey ey Aq pauyap se

) B)SEM SNOpJEZEY JO 8s0dSD Jojpire Jeas ‘B10)s ‘Hedsue) ‘sjerauaB yajym Sa)|s UO LONEILIOJ; BARIS}0S PN

ssuqu1ep eyl "vas) 10 {(YMSH) sluewpusily B)SEM PIOS PUE SNOPIEZEH OU) PUB /61 JO (VDY) 1oy Lieacsey pue

Lojipalasuo) edinosey oyl Bugioddns Bjep o] sseaoe BuipIACK] “WeISAS UOKBILIOIU| BAISUBHBIdWINS SYdT 5] CJUIVHON
SIOBIBUBD UDN - VHOH USSHON-YHOY

$PI028Y OGRUIELIBISY I0110

sajep Aousnbaly eseajay gjeq

1 FOZ/90/90 [PBIUCD HAT PAINpaU0s XeN £9 :918pdn 0) sheq] jo fequiny
LOZ/BLZ0 POBUOD HOF 1se] L10Z/LE/L0 'shodey U} eATOY epe ejeg
ozet-le-gee evoudeia) OLOZVE/ L "HOR T8 paaliy Bie(] 81BQ

Aeny isuswiuonaug jo jusuiedsq eoInog OLOZ/EZ/L | JUDISIAA JUBLILLIBAOL) jO B1BC

‘Uopoag eswodsey AousBiaiug auy o} pepodes ‘pue; o) 'sasesiel Jojpue s|dg
SIUEPIOU| UOROBS Bsucdsoy Acusblaws 1STIAS

Ayenuwy :Aouenbalj esesjay Bje()

HOZ/R1P0 TPejuoD HOT PeINpaIg IXeN 15 :s1epdn o) sfeq Jo JsquinN
b H0Z/S0/10 S8R0 HAH 1597 F1L02/52/20 suodey uf sAnoy epep ejeg
SGSP-99€-Z0Z euoudaley HO0Z/G0/L0 *HAA 1@ POMUY Bleg Bleg

uofepodsurly jo Jusuedad "Gy (60IN0S OLOZ/LE/T} (UOISIBA JUBWIWLIBAOS 0 B)2Q

"L0G 0} popods sjuapou) fids [B{ie)ews snopiezey SUleIU0S SHIWH ‘waisAg Uodey uappu) S[eLelRY SHOpIRZE}
© we)shg Bupioday uopBLLIOjU) SjERSjEY SNOPRZRY SHINH

spodey esesjey AoueBlowz jo spiosoy

~ Vs3 | aseud - yied Ssauisng IS 3 AUUYOT - LZ# 31Q1UXT




Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal satiements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) m_am Relaased
periodically by United Stetes District Courts after settfement by partles to iitigation matters.

Date of Government Verslon: 10/01/2010 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Date Data Amrived at EDR: 10/29/2010 Telephone: Varles
Date Made Actlve in Reports: 01/28/2011 Last EOR Contact: 01/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91 Next Scheduled EDR Conlact: 04/18/2011

Data Relpase Frequency: Varles _

ROD: Records Of Declsion
Record of Daclsion. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) sits contalning technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Versfon: 12/31/2010 Source: EPA

Date Dala Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2011 Telephone: 703-416-0223
Date Made Active In Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact; 03/16/2011
Number of Days to Update; 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mili Tallings Sites i
Uranium ora was mined by privale companies for federal govemmant use In national defense _zde_.m:_m When the milis
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mifl tailings) remaln afler uranium has been extracted from
the ora. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from tha piles ara low; however, In some cases tailings
wera used as construction materals before the potential hesith hazards of the tallings were recognized,

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Enargy

Date Data Amived at EDR: 10/21/2010 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Data Made Active In Reports; 01/28/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2011

Number of Days to Update: 99 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varles

MINES: Mines Master Index Flig
Contalns all mine identification numbers Issuad for mines active or opened since 1871. The data also _zacqmm i
violation Information. i

Date of Govarnment Verslon: 08/04/2010 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Imw_s. Adminlstration

Date Dala Amived at EDR: 09/09/2010 Telephone: 303-231-5959
Data Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/09/2011
Number of Days lo Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/20/2011

Data Releasa Frequency; Semi-Annually “ .

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release inventory System. TRIS Identifies facilities which release toxie chemicals to the mw. water and
land In reportable quantities under SARA Titfe |1} Section 313,

Date of Government Verslon: 12/31/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived al EDR: 01/13/2010 Tolephone: 202-566-0250
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2011
Number of Days lo Updale; 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2011

Dala Releass Frequency: Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxle Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemlcal Substance Inventory list. it includes data on tha production voluma of these substances by plant

sita.

Date of Government Varslon: 12/31/2008 Source; EPA

Date Data Asrived at EDR: 09/28/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports; 12/02/2010 Last EDR Confact: 12/20/2010 .
Number of Days o Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contack: 04/11/2011

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith

Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The integrated Compliance Information System {{CiS) supports the Information neads of the nallonal enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of tha National Pollutant Dischargs Elimination System (NPDES)
program, .

Date of Gavernment Version: 04/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/29/2010
Date Made Active In Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days lo Update: 18

PADS: PCB Actlvity Database System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone; 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact; 12/23/2010

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB Aclivity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transpotiers, commerclal storers andfor brokers and dlsposers
of PCB's who are required to notity the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Verslon: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active In Reports: 02/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

MLYS: Material Licensing Tracking System

EDR contacts the Agency on a quartery basis,

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

i

RADINFOQ; Radiation Information Database

Data of Government Verslon: 01/11/2011
Date Data Amrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Mada Active In Reports: 02/16/201 4
Number of Days lo Update: 34

e e i i
A —_-»'_!- B ' S e

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Mada Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Eadhdhda it &

Source! EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLYS is maintained by tha Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radloactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To malntain currancy,

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Radiation information Database {RADINFO} contains Information about factiities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmantal Protaction Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephona: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011

Next Scheduled ECR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS; Facillty Index System/Facility Reglstry System ) ‘

- Faciiity index System. FINDS contains both facility Information and ‘pointers’ to other sources that contaln more .
detail, EDR Includes the following FINDS databasss In this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS {Aerometric
information Retrieval System}, DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civit judiclal
enforcement casas for ali environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injecticn Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Dockat Systam used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Fadilitles
Information System}, STATE ($tafe Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data Systam).

Source: EPA

Telephone: (214) 665-2200

Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarerly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based oh enforcement actions Issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civii actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions afler September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued, EPA will telain a copy of
the database for historical records. it was nacessary fo temminate RAATS because a decrease In agency resources
made it Impossible to continue to updata the information contained in the database.
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Date of Govemment Version: 08/31/2019 Sourca: Environmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010 Telephone: 615-532-8589
Date Made Active In Reporls: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Numtbet of Days to Update: 92 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND: Federal and indian Lands
Federally and Indlan sdminlstrated fands of the UnHed States. Lands included are administrated by: Amy Coips
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, Natlonal Wiid and Scenilc River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wildemess Study Area, Wiidlife Management Area, Bureau of Indlan Affalrs, Buresu of Land Managemaent,
Depariment of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Setvice, National Park Service,

Bate of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.8, Gaological Survey

Date Data Armived at EDR: 02/06/2008 Telephone: B88-275-8747
Date Mada Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 01/21/20%1
Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled ECR Contact: 05/02/2011

Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registratlon Databasa
The dalabass of PCB transformer registrations thal includes all PGB reglstration submittals,

Date of Government Version: 01/61/2008 Source: Environmsntal Protection Agency

Pate Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009 Telephone: 202-566-0517
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Number of Days fo tpdate: 100 Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 05/16/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS: Asbeslos Projects List
Asbestos demoiition and renovation notification projects locations In the stats.

Dats of Government Version: 06/16/2010 Source: Department of Environmentat ocmﬁw.

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3016898.25 Page GR-16

' Date Data Amived at EDR: 07/27/2010 Telephone: 225-219-3181
Date Mads Active In Reports: 08/19/2010 Last EDR Conlact: 01/28/2011
' Number of Days o Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
w Data Release Frequency: Annually
» COAL ASH EPA: Coat Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
i A listing of coaf combustion residues surface Impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.
U Date of Government Version: 11/05/2008 Source: Envirenmental Protection Agency
. Date Data Arived at EDR: 12/18/2009 Telephone: N/A
Date Made Active In Reports: 02/10/2010 tast EDR Contact: 12/24/2010 .
' Numbet of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 03/28/204 1
' Data Release Frequency: Varies
& COAL ASH DOE: Sieam-Electrlc Plan Operation Data
' A listing of power plants that store ash In surface ponds,
' Dats of Government Version; 12/31/2005 Source; Depariment of Energy
i Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-588-8719
' Date Made Active in Reporls; 10/22/2009 Last EDR Conlact: 01/18/2011 :
X Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Centact: 05/02/2011
' ’ Data Release Frequency: Varles
v COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Sites
) A llsting of coal ash impoundments.
v Date of Govermment Verslon; 07/34/2000 Source: Department of Environmantal Quality
: Date Data Arrived at EDR; 07/31/2009 Telephone: 225-219-3168
v Date Made Active In Repoits; 08/25/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011 -
Number of Days {o Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
)
)
)
]
)
]
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mx_:_u: #N‘_ go==:< F. Smith Business Park - _u:mmm ‘_ mm>

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2608 Source: Deparimeant of mn.sanamaﬁ_ Protection

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009 Telephone: 717-783-8920 ’ i
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Schaduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest Information.

Date of Government Verslon: 12/31/2009 Saurce: Department of Natural Resources

Date Dala Astived at EDR: 07/06/2010 Telaphone: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010 Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2010
Number of Days to Updata: 20 Next Scheduled EOR Contact: 04/04/2011,

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Ol/Gas Plpelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994, Itis referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scala Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including soma ofl, but primarily
gas pipelines,

Electric Power Transmisslon Line Data
Source: Rexlag Strategles Corp. P
Telaphone: {281) 769-2247 . :
U.S. Elactric Transmisslon and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data .

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to Lhelr fragile immune systems and special sensiivity

to environmantal discharges. These sensltive receplors typically Indude the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of alt
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homss - where Individuals who are sensitive receptors are Hikely to ba located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source; American Hospital Assoclation, Inc.
Telaphone: 312-280-5991
The database Includes a Histing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association's m:ncm_ survey of hospitals,
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicald Services
Telsphone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospltals with Madicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicald Services,
a faderal agency within the U.8. Department of Haalth and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: Natfonal fnstitules of Haalth
Telephona: 301-594-6248
Informaton on Medicare and Medicald cerified nursing homes in the Unlted States.
Public Schoois
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The Nationat Center for Education Statistics’ primary datebase on elementary
and secondary public education in the Unlted States. It is a comprehensive, annual, nationhal stafistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which containg data that are
comparable across alf states,
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The Nationat Center for Education Statistics' primary databasa on private school locations in the United States,

Flood Zone Data:  This data, available In select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR In 2603 & 2009 from the Fedoral
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data deplcls 100-yaar and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWi: National Wellands Inventory. This dala, available In select countles across the country, was oblained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildllfe Service.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
JOHNNY F, SMITH INDUSTRIAL PARK - PHASE 2
501 J, F. SMITH AVENUE , !
SLIDELL, LA 70460 : :

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 30.32290 - 30" 19' 22.4"
Longitude (West): 89.7744 - 89" 468’ 27.8" .
Universal Tranvarse Mercator: Zone 16 :
UTM X (Metars): 233229.1
UTM Y (Meters): 3357847.2 :
Elevation: 20 ft. abova sea lavel ‘

USGS TCPOGRAPHIC MAP
Farget Properly Map: 30089-C7 SLIDELL, LA M
Most Recent Revision; 2002

EDR's GeoCheck Physical Sefling Source Addendum Is provided to assist the environmental anmm_o:mw in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contarninant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle Investigative componens:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeotogy, o:mam_mammom
of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally Impacted by the nmEE of the . :
geologic strata,

TC3016898.2s Page A-1
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& Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION : m
Surfaca water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic Information can be used fo assist : .
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information {major waterway:

and bodles of water). .
FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic Data .
YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detall Map
Fiood Plain Panel at Targst Property: 2252050410C - FEMA Q3 Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: 22520504200 - FEMA Q3 Flood data

22020400058 - FEMA Q3 Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY

NWI Electronic

Data Coverage

ES - refer ta the Qverview Map and Delall Map- -

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeotogic information obtained by Installation of wells on a speclfic site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immedtate area. Such hydrogeologlc information ean be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination axist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Site-Specific Hydrogecfogical Data®:

Search Radius: 1.28 mifes
Stlatus: Not found
AQUIFLOWe _

Search Radius: 1.000 Mite.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Informalion System to provide data on the gensral direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reporis submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted ihe date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water lable.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP 1D FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported

Bon and opinlons ars fhose of the oted EPA reporis), which were cormpleted under

TC3016898.25 Page A-3
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Soll Layer Information
Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unifled Soll Permeabllityl 5oif Reaction
Ratae {Inthr) | (pH)

1 0 inches Sinches | siltioam Siti-Clay FINE.GRAINED Max: 200 | Mac 6.00
Materials (more SOILS, Skts and Min: 0.60 | Min: 4.50
than 35 pct, Clays (liquid
passing No. fimit less than
200), Siity 50%), silt.

Soils.

2 5 Inches 19inches | slitloam Shi-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 2.00 | Max: 6.00
Materals {more SOILS, Silts and Min: 0.80 | Min: 4.50
than 35 ptt. Clays (liquid
passing No., limit less than
200), Sty 50%), sil,

Soits.

3 19inches | 89inches | siltfoam Siit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 0.60 | Max: 5.50
Materials {more SOILS, Siits and Min: 020 | Min: 4.50
than 35 pct. Clays (liquid
passing No, limit less than

, 200), Sy 50%), Lean Ciay
Solls.

4 68inches | 77inches | fine sandy loam Siit-Clay COARSE-GRAINED { Max: 6.00 | Max: 550
Materials {more SOILS, Sands, Min: 060 | Min: 450
than 35 pet. Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Sily
Soils,
OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA -

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soll Suiface Textures; loam

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:
Deeper Soll Types:

sandy loam
fine sandy loam

loam
sandy loam
fine sandy loam

No Other Soll Types

sandy loam

ioamy sand

silt loam

sand

gravelly - fine sandy loam

TC3016698.2s Page A-6
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

MAP ID

Ci5
D16
E17
E18
E19
F20
21
E22
23
E£24
E25
F26
27
G28
H29
H3t
32
133
J35
J36
37
Kas
39
K40
L41
42
43
L44
45
M46
N47
48
049
P50
N53
Q54
R55
R56
RSV
R58
R59
R60
R61
R62
R83
R64
R&5
Q67
068
P69
S71
T72

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELLID

TADT30000057152
LADT30000056442
LADT30000056232
LADT30000055188
LADT30000056187
LADT30000055922
LADT30000057412
LADT30000056293
LADT30000055496
LADT30000056292
LADT30000056231
LADT30000055921
LADT30000057209
LADT30000058612
LADT30000056710
LADT30000056709
LADT300006056291
{ADT30000058176
LADT30000056871
LADT30000056972
LADT30000055107
LADT30000054991
LADT30000058750
LADT30000054958
LADT30000055864
LADT30000056513
LADT30000054957
LADT30000055863
LADT30000058683
LADT30000056441
1103110001

LADT30000057101
LADT30000058577
LADT30D00058010
LADT30000059060
LADT30000058341
LADT30000054830
LADT30000054831
LADT30G00054828
LADT30000054829
LADT30000054832
LADT30000054836
LADT30000054837
LADT30000054838
LADT30000054833
LADT30000054834
LADT30000054835
LADT30000058422
LADT30000058648
LADT30000058177
LADY30000054827
LADT30000055378

LOCATION
FROM TP

/4~ 112 Mile East

112 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mils WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile 8W
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile S8W
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
12 - 1 Mile WSW
12 - 1 Mile SW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
112 « 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mila NE
112 - 1 Mile Wast
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile South
112 - 1 Mile NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile South
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile South
112 - 1 Mile WSW
1/2 - 1 Mila NNE

1/2 - 1 Mile WSW -

1/2 - 1 Mile NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile West
1/2 - 1 Mlle NE -
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 ~ 1 Mile North
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
112 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - { Mile SSE
112 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 MHe SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile SSE
12 -1 Mile SSE
12 - 1 Mile SSE
1/2 - 1 Mila NE
1/2 - 1 Mile NE
1/2 - 1 Mile ENE
112 - 1 Mile S8W
12 -1 Mile SW

TC3016898.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA
PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP - 3016898.2s
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AT }  Groundwater Flow Direction

| Zwmcuses scicanter, Richter 5 or greater (1) Indeterminate Groundwater Flow at Location
[ e wais (6¥) Groundwater Flow Varies at Locatian
B mumie wawr ooty Wells (HD) Closest Hydrogeological Data
.l i of ...Lnﬂ.u learid ® Oil,gas or related wells
Flm WeaE Jeeeey FoSmith Industrial Park - Phase 2 CLIENT:  Coastal Plains Consufiing, LLG
[WiisEss 507 ) F. Smith Avenue CONTACT: Susan Lambou

| Shosl LA 70460 INQUIRY #: 3016898.2s5
TN X 2239/89.7744 DATE: March 17,2011 3:18 pm
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Section; 026 Serial num: Not Reported
Sourca of : D State code: 22
Township; 08s
Water lava: G
Weli depth: 940 Well subuse: -
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reported
Site id; LADT30000057247
A3 -
SSW FED USGS USGS2400147
1/4 - 112 Wile
Lower
Agency cd: usGs Site no: 301903089463301
Site name: ST-812
Lafitude: 301903 EDR Site id: USGS2400147
Longitude: 0894633 Declat 30.31769384
Declon: -B88.77689728 Coormeth: M
Coor accr: S Lationg dalurm: NAD27
Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: 22
State: 22 Counly: 103 .
Counfry: us Land net: SES 27T 85 R14E
Location map: SLIDELL 158D Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 7.
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altituda accuracy: 25
Altitude datum: Natlonal Geodetic Verical Datum of 1829
Hydrologic: Liberty BayouTchefuncta. Loulslana. Ares = 708 sq.ml.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 18860804
Date inventoried: 19860905 Mean greenwich ime offset: CST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water sita:  Single weli, other than colleclor or Ranney fype
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Agulfer: UPLAND TERRACE AQUIFER
Weil depth; 120. Hole depth: 120,
Sotrce of depth data: drifler
Project number: Not Reported
Raal time data flag: 1] Dally fiow data begin date:  0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: ¢
Peak fiow data begin date: 0300-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Poak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00 -
Water quality data end date:0000-00-00 Waler quality data count: 0 R
Ground water data begin date: 1986-03-04 Ground water data end date:  1986-09-04
Ground water data count: 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1
Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel ’
1986-09-04 6.
A4 . )
SSW LA WELLS LADT30000055865
114 « 112 Mlle
Lower

TC3016898.2s Page A-11 . w—
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= Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Section: 026 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of : Not Reported State code: 22
Township: 083
Water fove: 0
Well depth: 520 Well subusa: -
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reported
Site id: LADTIN000056648
B6 . :
SwW LAWELLS LADT30000056233
114 «1/2 Mile
Lower
Oid: 0
Longitude: - -89,7789
Latitude: 30.3191
Avall Info: w Available : D w
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Commants 1: Mot Reportad
Date compi: o7/t Date measu; or/o1/97
Dale of ad: 06/04/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
Dale regls: 07197 Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill log: D Drillers n: CHABRECK
Drillers 1: 038 Elec iog: Not Reported
Elavation: 17 Geologle u: 124PNCLL
Hola depth: 800 Identifica: 301903089464802
Local well: 115042 Mechanic a: Not Reported
Owners nam: GIBSON, VINCE Owners num: Not Reported
Patish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: " Not Reported Pumnp test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int; 770-800
Sectiom 027 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of : D Stata code: 22
Township: 08s
Water leve: 5
Well depth: 800 Weli subuse: -~
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reporied
Site id: LADT30000056233
B7 :
sw LA WELLS LADT30000056234
1/4 -1/2 Wl
Lower
Oid: 0
Longitude: -89,7798
Latituda: 30.3191
Avail info: Mot Reported Avallabta : Mot Reported
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia 1.50
Casing mat: METAL Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1; Not Reported
Date compl: Not Reported Date measu: Not Reported
Date of ad: 0670412001 Date plugy: 08/97
Date regls: Not Reported Drawdown: Not Reported

TC3016898.2s Page A-13
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Site Name: #

Site ID: 001
Pubitc Water Sys. ID: 1103135 Source; MEMO
Latitude/t ongltude: 3019246 | 89455584 Total Depth: Not Reporied
Diameter: Not Reported Capacity: 0
Supply Name: STONE'S THROW APARTMENTS
11890 BOYLAN AVE
BATON ROUGE, LA 70808
Parish: ST TAMMANY FIPS Counly Code: 103
QOwner: DOYLE WHITTINGTON System Type: Comm
Contact1: MILTON HARRIS
Telephonat: (504) 219 - 5151
Contact2: PAT & DALE RICHARDSON
Telephone2: Not Reported
10
ENE LAWELLS LADT30000057746
114 - 12 Mite
Higher
Old: 0
Longltude: -89.7674
Latitude: 30.3261
Avall info: w Avaliabla : D W
Blo analys: Not Reported Casling dia: 3
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1; Not Reported
Data compi: 10/97 Date measu: 10/03/97
Date of ad: 06/04/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regls: 10/97 Drawdown: Not Reported
Driil log: (v} Drillers n: PENTON, BUD
Drillers 1: 100 Elac [og: Not Reported
Elevation: 22 Geologle u: 121PNCLL
Hole depth: 860 Identifica: 301934089460301
Local well: 116822 Mechanic a: Not Reported
Ownars nam; SANDERS, MAX Cwners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
Scraan dia; 3 Screen ink: 850-860
Section: 026 Serial num; Not Reporied
Source of b State code: 22
Township: 083
Waler leve; 1
Wal! depth: 860 Well subuse: -
Well uso: Domestic Yield; Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000057749
Cit
East FRDSPWS  LA1103135
1/4 - 1/2 Mila
Higher

TC3016888.2s Page A-15
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Addressea / Facility: Operator
MILTON HARRIS
Addressee / Facility: System Owner/Rasponsibla Party
PAT & DALE RICHARDSON
Faclilty Latftude: 30 19 24,6000 Facllity Longitude: 89 45 £3.0000
Cily Served: Not Reported )
Treatment Class: Untreated Population: = 150 .
Vidlations Information not reportad, :
ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
Truedate: 03/31/2009 Pwsid: LA1103135
Pwsname: STONESTHROW APARTMENTS
Relpopsrvd: 150 Pwstypecod: c
Vioid: 107 i Contaminant: TTHM
Viol. Type: Monitoring and Reporting Stage 1
Complpeibe: 11112008 0:00:00
Compiperen; 1213112006 0:00:00 Enfdate: 14/24/2007 0:00:00
Enf action: State Compliance Achieved
Vioimeasur: Not Reported '
Truedate: 03/31/2008 Pwsld: LA1103135
Pwsname: STONESTHROW APARTMENTS
Retpopsrvd: 160 Pwstypecod; C
Viold: 207 Contamlnant: 2456
Viol. Type: Monitoring and Reporting Stage 1 :
Complperbe: 11i20086 0:00:00
Complperen: 213172006 $:00.00 Enfdate: 14/21/2007 0:00:00
Enf actlon: State Compliance Achisved
Viclmeasur: Not Reported
CONTACT INFORMATION:
Name: STONESTHROW APARTMENTS Population: 150
Contact: WHITTINGTON, ROBERT Phone: 225-751-8200
Address: STONESTHROW APARTMENTS
Address 2; 11890 BOYLAN AVE
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809
D12
WsSwW LAWELLS LADT30000056647
114 - 1/2 Mile
Lower
Old; 0
Longitude: -89.7822
Latitude: 30.3208
Avall info: w Avafable : D W
Bio analys: Not Reportad Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Commients 1: Not Reported
Dale compl; 08/99 Date measu: OBi2dioe
Data of ad: 08/02/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 08/Cc0 Prawdown; Mot Reported
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Agency cd: UsGs Site no; 301924089455801
Site pama: 8T-913
Latitude: 301924 EDR Slte Id: UsGS52400043
Longituda: 0894558 Dec lat: 30.32352712
Declon: -89.76617477 Coor math: M
Coor acer: § Lationg datum: NAD27
Dec fationg datum; NAD&3 District: 22
State: 22 County: 103
Country: us Land net NWS 267 85 RH4E
Location map: SLIDELL 158D Map scals: 24000
Altitude: 23.
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographle map
Altitude acouracy: 25
Aititude datum: MNational Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologie: tiberly BayouTchefuncta, Louisiana. Area = 708 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Slte type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19861119
Date Inventoried: 18861210 Mean greenwich time offset: CST
tocal standard tima flag: Y
Type of ground water slte:  Slngle weil, other than collector or Ranney {ype
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: LOWER PONCHATOULA AQUIFER
Well depth: 770, Hole depth: 770,
Source of depth data: driller
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Dally flow data begin date:  0000-00-00
Dally flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Dally flow data count; o
Peak fiow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Poak flow data count: 0 - Water quality data begin date: 0000-00-00
Water quallty data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: o
Ground water data begin date: 1986-11-19 Ground water data end date:  1986-1%-18
Ground water data count; 1
Ground-water levels, Number of Measuremanis: 1
Festbelow Feello
Date Surfaca Sealavel
- 1986-11-19 6.
C15 '
East LA WELLS LADT30000057152
114 - 112 Mille
Higher
Old ; 0
Longitude: -89.7661
Latitude: 30.3233
Avall info: w Available : D W
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 4X3
Casing mat: METAL Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: . Not Reported
Date compk ' 11/86 Date measy; 1111988
Date of ad: 05/18/1989 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regls: 12/88 Drawdown: Not Reported
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Old ; o
Longitude: -88.7822
Latitude: 303194
Avall Info: w Available : D W
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia; 2
Casing mat: - PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reporfed
Date compi: 06/96 Date maasu: 06/01/96
Date of ad: 08/04/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date reglis: 07/96 Drawdown: Not Reported
Drilt log: b Driliers n: PENTON (WALTER}
Drillers 1: 101 Elag jog: Not Reporied
Elevation: 17 Geologio u: 121PNCLL
Hola depth; 820 Tdenlifica: 301909089485801
Local well; 108702 Mechanic a: Not Reported
Owners ham: SNYDER, JACOB Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Piugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D * Range: HE
Screen dla: 2 Screen int; 800-820
Seclion; 027 Serial num: Not Reporled
Sourca of D State code: 2
Township: 088
Water love: a
Well depth: 820 Well subuse; - ’
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reporte
She id: LADT30000056232

Ei8

Wsw LAWELLS LADT30000056188

1/2-1 Mile

Lower
Oid : 0
Longitude: -89.7824
Latitude: 303188 :
Avail info; Not Reported Avallable : Not Repoerted
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dla: 2
Casing mat: METAL Chem analy; Not Reported
Comments 1. Not Reported
Date compl: 1964 Date measu: Not Reported
Dala of ad: 03/09/1995 Data plugg: 11794
Date regis: 06/94 Drawdown: Not Reported
Dritf log: Not Reportad Driliars n: UNKNOWN
Drillers 1: 0co Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation: 17 " Geologic u: 112UPTC
Holg depth; 0 Identifica: 30195080089465702
Local well: -9075Z Mechanic a: Not Reporied
Owners nam: POLAND, BURKLEY Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num: . 103 Plugged by: CHABRECK
Plugged 1: ' 036 Pump test: ' Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Rangs: 14E :
Screen dia: Not Reporied Screenink: Not Reported i
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Drill log: Not Reported Driflers m UNKNOWN
Drillers 1; 000 - Eleclog: Not Raported
Elevation: 18 Geologic w: 112PNCLU
Hole depth: 662 Identiflca: 301904089465401
Locat weli: . -7245Z Mechanlc a; Not Repoited
Owners nank TULLIS, ALBERT Qwners hum: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Piugged 1: Not Raported Pump fest: Not Reported
Quad num: 168D Range: 14E
Screen dia: Not Reported Screen inl: Not Reported . ) ;
Section: 027 Serial num: Not Reported . ) i
Sourca of : F4 State code: 22
Township: 08s i
Water lave: 8 _ )
Well depth: 652 Woell subuse: - )
Well use: Bomestic. Yield: Not Reported -
Stte Id: LADT3I000:0055922
21
ENE LAWELLS LADT30000057412 :
12«1 Mile
Higher H
Oid : 0
Longiuds: -89.7662
Latitude: 30.3247 .
Avall info! w Avgilable ! D W
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy; Not Reported
Commanis 1. Not Reported
Date compi: 06/86 Date measu:- 06/27/86
Date of ad: 08/27/1994 Date plugg: Not Reported
Datea regls: : 07/38 : Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill fog: (3] Drillers n: PENTON, BUD
Dritfers +: 100 Eleclog: Not Reported
Elevation: 22 Geuvlogle u: 1120PTC
Hole depth: 345 {dentiftca; 301929089455501
Local well: -5560Z Mechanic a: Not Reported
Owners nam: BIOCE, WAYNE Owners num. ] Not Reported
- Parish num: 103 Piugged by: Not Reportad
Plugged 1: Not Reported Purmp test: Not Reported : i
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E s
Screen dia: 2 Screen Int: 335-345 ) i
Section: 026 Serfal num: Not Raported
Sources of : D . State code: 22
Township: 08s !
Walter lave: 4
Well depth: 345 " Well subuse: -
Welt use: Bomestic Yield: Not Reported
Site id: : LADT3I0000057412 ,
E22 C
wsw LAWELLS LADT30000056293 :
1/2-1 KMiis
Lower . :
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™" Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Saction: 027 . Sarlat num; Not Reportad

Sourceof: . D State code: 22
Township: 088
Water leve: ‘ 14
Wall depth: 400 Well subuse: , - :
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reported
Site Id: LADT30000055496
E24
wsw LAWELLS LADT30000056292
/2 - 1 Mille .
Lower
Ol : 0
Longitude: 89,7833 .
Latitude: 30.3194 i
Avall Info: w Available : D W ’
Bio analys: Not Reported Casling dia: 2
Casing mat PLASTIC Chem analy: Mot Reported
Cornments 1. Not Reported
Date compl: 05/86 Date measu: 05/15/86
Date of ad: 06/07/1991 Date plugg: Not Reported
Dale regls: 08/86 Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill log: D Dyfllars n: CHABRECK , :
Drillers 1: 036 Elsclog: Not Reported .
Elevation: 17 ’ Geologic u: 121PNCLL : : :
Hole dapth; 803 Identifica: 301910089470001
Local wall: -55072 : Mechanic a: Not Reportad
Owners pam: STRAIN, GRACE Qwners num; Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Piugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump tast: Not Reporied :
Quad num; 1580 Rangs: 14E ' i
Screen dia: 2 Screen Int: 783-803 )
Section; 027 Serial num; Not Reported :
Source of : D State code: 22
Township: 088 ,
Water lave: 0
Waell depth: 803 Well subuse: - :
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reporfed
Site Id: LADT30000056292
E26 : :
WswW LA WELLS LADT30000056231
12 -1 Mile : :
Lower i
Old : 0 : ) 2
Longitude: -89.7833 ] k
Latitude: ; 30,3191 ]
Avall info: ) w ) Available : o w
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dla: 2 :
Caslng mat: PLASTIC Chem angly: Not Reported t
Comments 1: Not Reported 5
Pate compl: 09/90 Date measu: ~ 09/26/30
Date of ad: 03/09/1995 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 10/90 Drawdown: Not Reported
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Oid: 9
Longltude: -89.7847
Latitude: 30.3238
Avall info: w Avallable : D w
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia; 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chern analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
Data compl: 05/80 Date measu: 05/30/90
Date of ad: 09/16/1991 Date plugg: Not Reporfed
Data regis: 06/00 Drawdown; Not Reported
Dritt log: D Drillers n: FENTON, BUD
Driliers 1: 100 Elec log: Not Reported
Etavation: 20 Geologic w: 124PNCLL
Hole depth: 792 identifica: 301925088470501
Local well: -6856Z Mechanic a: Not Reporied
Qwners ham: WHITTNEY, LEONE Cwners aum: Not Reporled
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test; Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int: 772-7T92
Section; 027 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of o State code: 22
TFownship: 088
Water leve: 0
Well depth: 792 Well subuse: -
Well use; Domestic Yield: Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000057209

G28

North " LAWELLS LADT30000058612

112 -1 Mile

Higher
Qld: 0
Longitude; -89,7755
Lafitude: 30.3319 :
Avall Info: w Avalfable : D W

. Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: BX3X2
Casing mat: METAL Cham analy: Not Reported
Comments 1; Not Reported
Date compl: 04185 Date measuw; 04/19/85
Date of ad: 01/15/1993 Date plugg: Not Reported
Data regls: 04/85 Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill log: D Drillers n: ANTHON
Dritlers 1: 014 Eleclog: Not Reported
Elevation: 24 Geologle u: 126SLDL
Hole depih: 2050 Identifica: 301955089463201
Local welt: - B39 Mechanlc a: Not Reported
Owners nam: EAGLE LAKE PARK Owners npum; Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump tast: Not Repoerted
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
Screen dia: 3 Scraen int: 2007-2037
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Altitude: 24.00

Altitude mathod: Interpolated from topographic map

Altituda accuracy: 2.5

Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Hydrologic: Liberty BayouTchsfuncta. Louisiana. Area = 708 sq.ml.

Topographic: Not Reported

Site type: Ground-water other than Spring  Date construction: 19850419
Date inventorled: 19850419 Maan greenwich time offsel; CST

Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single wall, other than collector or Rannay type !

Aqutfer Type: Not Reported

Aguifer: SLIDELL AQUIFER

Well depth: 2037.00 Hole depth: 2050.00 ]
Source of depth data: drillar
Projact number; Not Reported . . i
Real ime data flag: 0 Dally flow data begin date:  0000-00-00

Dally flow data end date:  Q000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0 .

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Paak flow data end date: 0006-00-00

Peak flow data count: 0 Waler quality dala begin date: 0000-00-00 :
Waler quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: 0

Oqo:aaiwa_.nm”mgﬁnnmﬁm"*mwm‘g.__w maannim.mnnm”mmsqam”mu._mmm.obbu “
Ground water data count: 1 )

Ground-water levels, Number of Measuremeants: 4
Feetbelow Feetto
Dale Surlace Sealevel

1985.04-18  -36.00

West LAWELLS LADT20000056709

112 -1 Mile .

Lower
Old: ¢
Longltude; -89.7852
Latituda: 30.3211
Avall info: w Available ; D W
Bio analys: Nol Reported Casing dla: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reporiad
Date compl: 05/99 Date measu: 05/24/99
Date of ad: 08/04/2001 Date plugg:. Not Reported
Date regis: 07199 Drawdown: Not Reported

- Drllicg: )] Drillers n: ANTHON
Drillers 1: 014 Elec log: Not Reporied
Efevation: 17 Geologic u: 112UPTC
Hole depth: 100 Identifica: 3019160689470701
Local well: 134472 Mechanic a: Not Reported
Owners nam:; BROWN, MARY Ownars hum, Not Reported
Parish num: ; 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported ;
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E ; :
Screen dia: 2 Screen Int: 80-100 . i
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Drit log: Not Reported Drillers n; KING JOHN
Drillers 1: 000 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation: 26 . Geologio u; 121PNCLL
Hole depth: 0 Identifica; 301943080455601
Local well: - 29 Machanic a: Not Reported
Owners nam: COX, WP Cwners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reporied
Plugged 1: Net Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158 Range: H4E
Screen dia: ot Reported Screen int; Not Reported
Section; 026 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of : Z State code: 22
Township: 0858
Water lave: 81
Well depth: 1280 Well subtise: -
Well use: Domestic Yield: 200
Site 1d: LADT30000058176
i34
NE FED USGS USGS2399949
12 -1 Mile
Hligher
Agency cd: USGS Slle no: 301943089455601
SHte name: ST- 29
Latituda; 301943 EDR Site Id: USGS2393949
Longitude: 0864556 Dec lat: 30.32880483
Dec fon: -89.7656193 Coor meth M
Coor acen T {.atlong datum: NAD2Y
Dec latlong datum; NADS3 District: 22
State; 22 County: 103
Country: us Land net: NWNENWS 26T 88 R14E
Location map: SLIDELL 158 Map scale: 62500 -
Altitude: 26.00
Altitude method; Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 25
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1928
Hydrologie: Liberty BayouTchefuncta. Loulsiana, Area = 708 sq.ml.
Topographic: Fiat surface
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19400101
Date invanioried: Not Reported Mean greemwich time offset: - CST
Local standard time flag; Y .
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer: LOWER PONCHATOULA AQUIFER
Well depth: 1280 Hole depth: Not Reported
Source of dapth data: Mot Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begln dats;  0000-00-00
Daily fiow data end dale:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0-
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count; 0 Water quality data begln date: 1942-04-07

Water quality data end date:1942.04-07
Ground water data bagin data; 1942.04-01

Ground waler data count:

1

Water quality data count:
Ground water data end date:

1
1942-04-01

TC3016898.2s Page A-31

el




iRl —

_1
i
f

ze-v ofied 6Z'96R9L0EDL

.I

poyodey 1oN UMOPMEIQ 00/0L :s1Bau eieg
payoday jonN B8nid ajeq LOOZIZ0/80 pe jo ejeg
T Qoeeien NSedil gjeQg 00/60 "EEOO sjeq
papodoy 10N 11 SJUBLILIOS
papodey 10N :Apug weyd LSV qew Bupsen
Z e Bujsen papodey JoN :sfjeue o)g
M a : eqejieay M 0ju) fBAY
¥22e'08 epnpe
668168 repnytbuc
0 0]

JayBiH

NN L ZiL

Z169500000ELOVY STIHM VYT ISOM

1%
L£695000008 1OV ‘PrEYS
psjiodey joN PRIA apseloey 1981 loph
- RENANS M (1174 pdap jlap
Gl 10A8] J0)EA
€80 dysumey
7z :8p00 8)0)g a 1 Jo 82in0g
pejiodey 10N wnu epag 1zo :uopoeg
ooz-081L QU UssRg z ‘BIp Uaaldg
arl webuey assi W peny
pauodsy 0N sey dwng papoday JoN ‘1 pebbnig
pelioday JoN :Ag pafibinig £0L Ny Lsyed
payoday 10N HWINY SISUMGD 8 'HOVaN3aLzug ‘e sJaumO
popoday JoN ‘B DjuByoep ZiEWE Slj9m B0
LOB0LYEE0LEZ610E ‘BoYluap] 002 ‘dep ejoy
O1dNZHY najfiojcen oz HUONBASES
poyodey JonN :Bej ooy 550 b sIBla
(Opovr) THO 0 SISfuC ¢ :Boj pug
pauoday JoN IUMOPMEI(] 00/90 81601 a8
pepoday joN :66nmd ejeq 1002H0/90 ‘pe o ojeg
008110 ‘nseal ee 00/10 idwos ejeq
papoday JoN '} sjuswiwo]
papoday 10N :AjeuB woyD DLESY i new Busen
z aip Buigen paticdey JoN :shpeue oig
M a 1 BjqejeAY M ‘Ojut JleAy
yZeeoe apnfey
6502'68- repnyfiuo’
4] ‘pio

1oyBiy

o L~ &L

1289500000210V STIIM VI unme%
0048 LOVOZYElL
nw>muﬂ¢w e0BLNG 8jeq

Ojjee4 mopRqIRad
| SJUALIBINSESWY 0 JOGIUNN 'SIBAS] JOJRM-PUNOIL

vS3 | 8seyd - y4ed ssauisng ypnwg 4 Auuyor - Lz# Hauxa




‘Exhibit

#21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Drill fog: D Drillers n: CHABRECK
Drlllers 1; 036 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation: 20 Geologic u: 112PNCLY
Hole depth; 645 Identifica: 301921088470802
Local well: 145602 Mschanic a: Not Reported
Owners nam: GALLOWAY, TERRY Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Repotted
Quad nurm; 158D Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int: 625-645
Section: 027 Serial num; Not Repotted
Sourca of D State code: 22 .
Township: 08s
Water lave: 8
Well depth: 645 Well subuse: - .
Well use: Domastic Yield: Not Reported
Site Id: LADT30000056972
ar
SSE LAWELLS LADT30000055107
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher
Oid : 0
Longitude: -89.7716
Latituds; - 30.3125
Avail Info: w Avallable : D W
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1; Not Reported
Date compl; 0704 Date measw; 07725194
Dats of ad: 06/04/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
. Date regls: 01/95 Drawdown: Not Reportad
Drill fog: o Drillers n: GILL {(JACK)
Driltars 1; 055 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation: i8 Geologle u: 112PNCLU
Hole depth: 370 Identifica: 301845089461801
Local weil: -9503Z Mechanic a: Not Reported
Qvmers nam: TALMADGE, R Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num:; 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reparted -
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
Screen dia; 2 Scresn int: 350-370
Section: 034 Seral num; Not Reported
Source of ; D State code; 22
Township: 083
Water lave; 8
Well depth: 370 Well subuse: Commercial
Well use: Public Supply Yield: Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000065107
K3a ’
South LAWELLS LADT30000054901
12 -1 Mlle
Lower
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Section: 623 . Sardal num: Not Reported
Source of : D State code: 22
Township: 083 .
Water lave: 14
Well depih: 350 Well subuse: -
Well use: Domestc Yield: 20
Site d: LADT30000058750
K40
South LAWELLS LADT30000054958
1/2 -1 Mile .
Lower
Old : 0
Longltude: -88.7744
Lalitude: 303116
Avall info: w Available : D W
Bio analys: Not Reportad Casing dia: 2
Caslng mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
Data compl: 06/96 Date measu: 06/17/96
Dete of ad; 06/04/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 06/96 Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill log: D Drillers n: HAJDU, FERENC
Drillers 1: 149 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation: 18 Geologle W 112PNCLU
Hola depth: 400 Identifica: ‘ 301842089462801
Local well: 165362 Machanic a: Not Reported :
Owners nam: GREEN, WANDA Owners num: Not Reported
Patish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reporied
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reporied
Quad num: 1580 Renge: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int: 370-400
Section; 034 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of ! D State code: ]
Township: 08s
Water [eva: 14
Well depth: 400 Well subtse: e
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reported
Site id: LADTI0000054958
141
wsw LAWELLS ‘1L ADT30000055864
12 - 1 Mile
Lower
Old: 0
Longitude: -83.7858
Latituds: . 30.3174
Avall Info: w Available : D w
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: a2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: ) Not Reposted
Comments 1: Not Reported
Date compl: 06198 Date measw 06/02/98
Date of ad: 06104/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
Data regis: 08/08 Drawdown: Not Reported
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

O ——;

Oid: 8 : .
Longltude: -89.7766 : !
Latitude; 303116 :
Avail info: W Avaliable ; D W
Bio analys; Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reportad
Commaents 1; Not Reported
Date compt: 09193 - Date measu; 08/20/93
Date of ad: 03/09/1995 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regls: 10/93 Drawdown; Not Reported
Drilf jog: D Drillers n: CHABRECK
Drillers 1: 038 Elec log: Not Reported :
Elevation: 15 Geologio u: 121PNCLL o
Hote depth: 810 Identifica: 301842088463601 .
Local well: 86272 Mechanic a: Not Raported
Owners nam: PORTER, VANESSA Ownars pum: Not Reported
Parish num; 103 Plugged by: Not Reported i
Pluggad 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num; 158D Range: 14 .
Screen dla; 2 Scraen int: 780-810 . o )
Section; 034 Seral num;: Not Reporfed - : :
Source of : D State code: 22 o - !
Township: 08s .
Water leve: 10
Well depth: 810 Woell subuse: - )
Well use: Domestic Yield: Naot Reporlad ' : :
Site ld: LADT30000054957 . i
L44
WsW - LAWELLS LADT30000055863
112 -1 Mile .
Lower
Oid : 0 :
Longitude: -89.7863 , ki
Latitude: 30,3174 i
Avall info: w Available : D w i
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia; 2
Casing mat; PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported L
Comments 1: Not Reported . _
Data complh: 07198 Date measts: 07/01/28 £
Date of ad: 06/04/2001 Date plugg: Not Reported
Data regls: 04198 Drawdown; Not Raportad ,
Driit log: D Dritters n: GILL (JACK)
Drillers 1: _ 055 Eleclog: Not Reported
Elevalion: 20 Geologle u: 112UPTC
Hole depth: 130 Identifica: 301903088471101
Local well: 131302 Mechanic a: Not Reported
Owners nam; GREATER NO AUTO Owners num; ‘Not Reportad
Parish num: : 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E 3
Screen dia: 2 Scraen int: 120-130 E
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“Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Sm

ith Business

Drilt log: D Drillers n: ANTHON
Drillers 1: 014 Elec log: Not Reported
Efevation: 17 Geologle u: 121PNCLL
Hole depth; 830 {dentifica: 3015120894 71604
Local well: -8457Z Mechanic a: Not Reported
Owners nam: GARCIA, DELIA Owners num: Not Reported
Parsh num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump lest: Not Reported
Quad num: 1580 Range: 14E
Screan dia: 2 Screen int: 810-830
Section: 027 Sedal num: Not Reported
Sourcs of ; D State code: 22
Township: 083
Water leve: 8
Well depth: 830 Well subuse: - )
Well use: Domaestic Yield: Not Reported
Sita Id: LADT30000056441
N4T .
NNW LAWELLS 1103110001
172 - 1 Mile
Higher
Site Name; WELL#1OF 1
Site 1Dt 01
Public Water Sys. ID; 1103110 Source: Not Reported
LatitudeNl.ongitude: 302005 F 894639 Total Depth: Not Reported
Diameter: Not Reported Capacity: g
Supply Name: EAGLE LAKE MOBILE HME PK
105 RAWLES STREET
DYERSBURG, TN 38024
Parish: ST TAMMANY FIPS County Code: 103
Owner: DENNIS JOSLIN System Type: Comm
Contacti: DENNIS JOSLIN
Telephonai: Not Reported
Contact2; VIRGINIA NELSON ON SITE MGR
Telephone2: (604} 883 - 3081
West LAWELLS LADT30000057101
12 - 1 Mife
Lower
QOid ; 0
Longitude: -89.7888
Latitude: 30.323
Avail Info: w Avallable : D W
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat; PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
Date compt: 04/88 Date measu: 04/15/88
Date of ad: 12/13/1589 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regls: 05/88 Drawdown; Not Reported
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“Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

USGS23g0827

Oid: 0
Longitude: -89.7608
tatifude: 30,3217
Avail Info! W Avalilable : DM W
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia; 4
Casing mat: Not Reported Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1; Not Reported
Date compl 11178 Date meast: 02/09/79
Date of ad: 02/20/1998 Date plugg: Not Reported
Dala regls: Not Reported Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill fog: D Drillers n: MENGE
Drillars 1: cas Elec log: Not Reported
Elavation: Not Reported Geologic u: 112PNCLUY
Hole depth: 698 Identifica: 301840089453901
Local well: - 769 Mechanic a: M
Owners nam: FLORIDA STEEL Cwners num: Not Reportsd
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Net Raported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test! Not Raportad
Quad num: Not Reported Range: 14E
Screen dla: 2 Screen inf: 8§73-698
Section; 026 Sarfal num; Not Repuorted
Source of ! Z Stale code: 22
Township: 083
Woater leve: 25 .
Well depth: 698 Well subuse: Primary Metal Industries
Well use: Industrial Yield: 60
Site Id: LADT30000058010
051
NE FED USGS
12 -1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: UsSGS Site no; . 301954089455004
= Site name: S5T-372
Latitude: 301954 EDR Site id: UsSGS2399827
W Longifude: 0894550 Declat: 30.33186033
Dec fon: -89.76395262 Coor meth: M
w Coor acer: T tationg datum: NAD27
B Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: 22
U State: 22 Caunly: 103
25 Country: us Land netf: SESWS 23T 88 R14E
U Location map: SLIDELL 158 Map scale: 62500
Altitude: 27.00
W Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
W Altitude accuracy: 3
Alitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
W Hydrologlc: Liberty BayouTchefuncta. Loulslana, Area = 708 sq.ml.
i Topographic: Fiat surface
» Sita typs: ; Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reposted
£ Data Inventorled; Not Reported Mean greenwich ima offset:  CST
U Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single weil, other than collector or Ranney typs
Aquiter Type: Not Reporied
w Aquifar; UPPER PONCHATOULA AQUIFER : .
Well depth: 450 Hole depth: Not Reported
' Source of depth dala: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reporled
' Real tima data flag: Not Reported Dally flow data begin date:  Not Reported
Daily flow data end date:  Not Reported Daily flow data count: Not Reported
' Peak flow data bagin date: Not Reported Peak flow data end date: Not Reported
»
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. . Smith:Business:Par
Oid : o
Longitude: -§9.7769
{ atitude: 30.3356 :
Avall info: w Avaliable : : . D W
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: BX3X2
Casing mat: METAL Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
Date compl: 08/84 Dala measu: 08/10/84
Date of ad: 01/15M1993 Date plugg: Not Reported
Data regis: 09/84 Drawdown: Not Reportad
Drill fog: (3] Drillers n: ANTHON
] Drillers 1: 014 Elec log: Not Reported
' Elevation: 26 Geologic 120SLDL
Hole depth: 2045 {dentifica: - 302008089463701
Local well: -811 Mechanica: Not Reported
Owners nam: EAGLE LAKE PARK Cwners num: Not Reported
» Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
Screen dla: 3 Screen int: . 1980-2010
w Section: 022 Serial num: Not Reported
, Source of ! FA State code: 22
Township: 088
U Water lave: 36
Waell depth: 2030 Well subuse: Rural
» Well use: Public Supply Yield: 100
: Site id: LADT30000059060 .
U Qs4
2 4 ENE LAWELLS LADT30000058341
112 -1 Mile .
@ Higher
» Ol: - -0
Longitude: -89.7516
» Latitude: 30,3207 .
w Avail info: W Avaitable ; O w
i Blo analys. Not Reported Casing dia: 2
W Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1. Not Reported
U Date comph: 07/86 Date maasw: 07140/86
g Date of ad: 06/27/1991 Date plugg: Not Reported
W Date regls: 08/86  Drawdown: Not Reported
Driil log: (1] Drillers o: ANTHON, M. C.
= Drillers 1: 014 Elsc log! Not Reporied
W Efevation: Not Reported Geologle u: 121PNCLL
Hole depth: 938 Identifica: 301947089454201
W Locat well: 55812 Mechanic Not Reporied
5 COwners nam: TRASK, MACK Owners num: Not Reported
» Parish num: . 103 Plugged by: Not Repoited
BS Piugged 1: ' Not Reportad Pump test: Not Reported
.W Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
W Screen dia: 2 Screen Int; 900-820
|
»
»
]
»
w TC3016898.28 Page A-43
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Drllbog: . D Drillers n: WARE LIND
Driliers 1: 262 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation:. Not Reported Geglogic u: 1128ESC
Hole depth: 13 Identifica; 301839089460804
Local well: -8820Z Mechanle a: Not Reported
Owners nanm: INTERSTATE STA Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: CONTRACTOR
Plugged 1; 000 Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: Not Reported Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen inl: 313
Section: 035 Seidlal num Not Reported
Source of ; D Stale coda: 22
Township: (]
Water leva: L]
Well depth: 13 Well subuse: Excavated Qul
Well use: Monitor Yield: Not Reported
Shte id: LADT30000054831
R57 )
SSE LAWELLS LADT30000054828
112 - 1 Mile
Lower
Oid: 0
Longituda: -89.7688
Latitude: 30,3108
Avall info: i Avallable : D wW
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 4
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Mot Reported
Date complh 10/89 Date measu: 10/16/89
Date of ad: 02/16/1985 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 11/89 Drawdown; Not Reported
Drill log: b Driflers n:. EUSTIS
Drillers 1: 287 Eleclog: Not Reported
Elavation: Not Reported Geologlc u: 1128ESC
Hole depth: 13 Identifica: 3018390892460801
Local well; -B5B17Z Mechanic a; Not Reported
Owners nam: INTERSTATE STA Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 163 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump tast: Not Reported
Quad num: Not Reported Range: 14E
Screen dla: 4 Screen int: 313
Section: 035 Setial num: Not Reported
Saurce of : D State code: 22
Township: 08s
Water lsve: 6
Woell depth: 13 Well subuse: -
Well use: Monitor Yield: Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000054828
R58
SSE LA WELLS LADT30000054820
112 - 1 Mile
Lower
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=~ Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Sectiom: 035 Serial num; Not Reported

Source of : Not Reported State code:! 22

Township: 083

Water love: 0 :

Well depth: 380 Well subuse; Plugged

Well use: Public Supply Yield: Not Reported

Site id: LADT30000054832
R60 . :
SSE LAWELLS LADT300000545636
42 - 1 Mile :
Lower

Old : 0

Longitude; -89.7688

Latitude: 30.3108

Avall Info: Not Reported Avaliabla : Not Reported

Blo analys: Not Reportad Casing dia: 2

Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported

Comments 1: Not Reported

Date compl; 1988 Date measu: Not Reporied

Date of ad: 06/04/2001 Date plugg: /99

Date ragis: Not Reported Drawdown: Not Reported

Drill log: Not Reported Diriilers n: WARE LIND

Drillers 1: 262 Eleclog: Not Reported

Elevation: Not Reported Geologlo u: 1428ESC

Hole depth: 0 identifica: 301839089460800

Locat well: 12863Z Mechanic a: Not Reporied

Cwners nam: INTERSTATE STA Owners num: Not Reported

Pailsh num: 03 Piugged by: AQUATERRA, INC.

Plugged 1: 396 Pump test: Not Reported

Quad num: 158D Range: 14E

Screen dla: Net Reported Screon int: Not Reported

Seclion: 036 Serlal num: Not Reported

Source of : Not Reported State code: 22

Township: 083

Water leve: 0

Wall depth: 12 Well subuse:; Plugged

Well use: Monitor ) Yield: Not Reported

Sie Id: LADT30000054836 :
R&{ . . i
SSE LA WELLS LADTI0000054837
1/2 - 1 Mile ) .
Lower

Ol : "0

Longitude: -89.7688

Latitude: 30.3108

Avali info; Not Reported Avallabls ; Not Reported

Blo analys: Mot Reparted Casing dia; 2

Casing mat; PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported

Comments 1: Not Reported

Date compl: 1988 Data measu: Not Reporied

Date of ad: 06104/2001 Date plugg: 01199

Date regls; Not Reported Drawdown: Not Reported

TC3016808.2s Page A-47




ap-v obed €2'868910E0L

19M07)
o L- 2L
q £E8FS00000ELAYT  STIIM VI 38§
£od
8E8PS00000£LaVT , preng
papeday] 10N PIBIA lojuop ‘88N o
pebBnid :98ngns Japm Gj wpdep ean
) 18AB] IBIBAA
3 : £80 diysumo 1
. 10pod ejelg pepoday joN 1 jo eunog
: " pepiodey JoN Wy jeues (1] ‘uogoeg
poyaday JoN Vi ueRRg pouoday joN ‘B UssRg
vl :efuey asat awnu penp
papoday JoN f1se} dwing 96€ 't pafifingg
m “ONE VHYZLYNOY Aq pafifinig 41]3 wnu ysped
m paycday JoN NU SIBUM0 V1S JIVISHIIN {WEU SIOUMD
papodsy 10N ‘B OjUBYIWN 759821 ‘liom Jeaoy
LIBOOPBROBESIOE ‘=aypuep| 0 pdep ejoy
os3selt noffiojeen) papoday JoN wuofjeasiy
papioday) J0N ‘Bojospg 292 3L sJBfNg
QNN VM u siafipg poepiodey JoN 1Boj iua
) . pepodey 1o0N TUMOPMEIQ papoday JoN :sjba1 sjeQg
: 66/10 Bnid ejeg 1002/p0/90 ‘pejo ejeg
! papoday 10N ‘NSeau Bl 0861 dutod vyeq
. payodey JoN '} Sjusliwon
pajodey joN Ajeue weysy 2118V 1d Jew Bused
z :ejp Bujsen payoday JoN :shjeue ojg
! popiodey JoN t ejgegeAY payoeday JoN Ol fleay
801€°0¢ teprypey
9892768 ‘opmybuo-
m o PO
19M07
o - Z1)
BEGYSO0ODOELAYT  STTAM VI , ass
. F5H]
2E8YS00000ELOYT ‘M eIs
. peyodey] JoN PIRIA Jojuoyy 1087 (I8
pebibnig IBENGNS [I9M ) pdep o
b} TOAB| JOJEAA
880 wiysumo)
Lt :apo0 81elg paypoday JoN ! jo saunog
papoday JoN Nl jepag S€0 uagoes
papodey JON u) usaag pepoday} joN B ueBng
IPi ebuey assi Iwnu pend
pajioday JoN 5189} dwing g6e 1 pebinig
"ONI'VHES VIOV iAq paBibiniy €04 wnd ysprd
pepoday 10N WU SIBUMO VIS JULVISHIINI ‘uisu sleumO
paliodey joN ‘e DjUBYIB Z¥8821 oM 8007
01808¥6806€810€ Baynuep] 0 yidep ejoy
0SESTLL ‘ngjbojoes poHoday JoN ‘HofeAsiy
payaday 10N :o) sag zoz : 1 siegg

ONIT 3UvM ‘Hsug papodey JON :Bof 1uq

VS3 | 9seyd - ded sseuisng ypwis “d4 Auuyor - Lz# HaqIyxg




{v‘v-'wvwvv

Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Oid: 0
Longifude: -89.7688
Latitude: 30.3108
Avall Info: w Avaliable : D w
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 4
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy; Not Reported
Comments 1; Not Reported
Date compl: 03/96 Date maasy: - 03/20/98
Date of ad: 05/01/1998 Date plugyg: Not Reported
Data regis: 04796 Drawdown: Not Reportad
Drill log: D Drillers n; EUSTIS
Drillers 1: 267 Eiec fog: Not Reported
Elavation: 20 Geologlo u: 112SESC
Hole depth: 16 Identifica: 301839088460808
Local well: 104122 Mechanic a; Not Raported
Owners nam: INTERSTATE STA Owmers num: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Nol Reported Pumgp test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Range: H4E
Scraen dia: 4 Screen int: 5-15
Section: 035 Seral num: Not Reported
Source of ; D Stale coda: 22
Township: 08s
Water leve: 58
Weli depth: 15 Well subuse: -
Well use: Monttor Yield: Not Reported
Site i LADT30000054833

R64

SSE LAWELLS LADT30000054834

112 -1 Mile

Lower
Oild : 0
Longitude: -89.7688
Latltude: 30.3108
Avail info: Not Reported Avallable ; Not Repoited
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dla: 4
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Cormments 1; Not Reported
Date compt: 03/96 Date measw: Not Reported
Date of ad: 08/04/2001 Date plugg: 01/99
Date regis: Not Reported Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill iog: Not Reported Driflers n: EUSTIS
Drillers 1: 267 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation: Not Reported Geologic u: 1128ESC
Hole depth; 0 {deniifica: 301839088460807
Local wall: 128612 Machanic a: ot Reported
Owners nam: INTERSTATE STA Owners num: Not Reported
Parsh num; 103 Flugged by: AQUATERRA, INC.
Plugged 1: 396 Pump tes!: Not Reported
Quad num: 1580 Range: 14E
Scraen dia; Not Reporied Screen int: Not Reported
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" Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Altitude:

Altitude method:

Altitude accuracy:
Alttude datum:
Hydrologlo:
Topographic:

Site type:

Date inventoried:

{.ocal standard tima fiag:
Type of ground water site:
Aquifer Type:

Aquifer:

Weli dapth:

Source of depth data:
Project number;

Real time data flag:
Dally flow data end date:

Peak flow dala begin dale;

Peak How data count:

25.00
Interpofated from topographic map
25
Nationat Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Liberly BayouTchefuncta. Louistana. Area = 708 sq.ml,
Flat surface
Ground-water other than Spring Date construction:

Not Repored
Y

18840810
Mean greenwich tima offset:  CST

Single wali, other than coflector or Rannay type

Not Reported
SLIDELL AQUIFER
2040

Not Reporied

Not Reported

)

6060-00-00
00G0-00-00

0

Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water dala begin date: 1984-08-10

Grounid water data count:

2

Ground-water levels, Number of Meastrements; 2

Hole depth: 2045

Daily flow data begin date:  0060-00-00
Dally flow data count: g

Peak fow data end date: ©000-00-00

Water quality data bagin date: 0000-00-00
Water quality data count: a .
Ground waler data end date:  1890-01-25

Feetbelow Festto Feetbelow Feetto
Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealevel
1980-01-25 4200 1684-08-10 -36.00
Q87
NE LAWELLS
112 -1 Mile
Higher
old ; 0
Longitude: -88.7619
Latitude: 30.3302
Avall info: w Avallable : D W
Bio analys! Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat; PLASTIC Cherm analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reported
Date comph: 03/04 Date measu: 03/03/104
Date of ad: 10/12/2004 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regls: 03/04 Drawdown: Not Reported
Drill fog: D Drillers CHABRECK
Drillers 1: 038 Elec log: Not Reparted
Efevation: 25 Geologlc u: 00000000
Hole depth: 820 ldentifica; 301949089454301
Local weli: 175052 Mechanic a: Not Reporied
Qwners nam: DILLON, DAVID Owners hum; Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: ] Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screan int: a800-820

LADT30000058422
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Drill fog: D Driflers n: CHABRECK
Drilers 1: 036 Elec toy: Not Reported
Elgvation: 25 Geologlc ut 60000000
Hole depth; 360 Identifica; 301943083453901
Local well: 167772 Machanic a: Nol Reported
Ownsfs nam; PATTERSON, JOHN Owners num; Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Piugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reporied Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num; 1580 Rangs: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int: 340-360
Section: 023 Serlal num: Not Reported
Sourcs of D State code: 22
Township: 088
Water lave: 19
Well depth: 360 Woell subuse: -
Well use: Domastic Yield: Not Reported
Sile id: LADT30000058177
070 )
NE FED USGS USGS2399841
1/2 « { Mile
Higher
Agency cd: USGS Slte no: 301956089455001
Sita nama: 8T-3M1
Latitude: 301958 EDR Site id: UsGS2399841
Longltude: 0894550 Declat 30.33241588
Dec lon: -89.76395263 Coor meth: M
Coor acor: T Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec lallong datum: NADS3 District: 22
State: 22 County: 103
Country: us Land nef! SESWS 23T 88 Ri4E
Location map: SLIDELL 158 Map scale: 62500
Altitude: 27.00 '
Altilude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 3
Altitide datum; National Geodatic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Liberty BayouTchefuncta. Louisiana. Area = 708 sq.ml.
Topographic: Flat sudace .
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: Not Reported
Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time offset:  CST
Locaf standard ime flag: Y
Type of graund water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney fype
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aguifer; - LOWER PONCHATOULA AQUIFER :
Well depth: 800 Hole depth: Not Reported
_ Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project number: Not Reported
Real time data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date:  0000-00-00
Daily flow dala end date:  0004-00-00 Dally flow data count: 0
Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: G000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 1] Water quality data bagin date: 6000-00-00
Waler quality data end date:0000-00-00 Water quality data count: ]
Ground water data end date: 1942-11-18

Ground water dala begin date: 1942-11-18

Ground water data count;

1
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Drill log: D Dritters n: _ DOMESTIC
Drftlers 1: 495 Elec log: Not Raported ; i
Elavation: 18 Geoleglo w; 112PNCLU
Hole depihn 480 Identifica; 301351089470901
Local well: 102457 Mechanlc a: Not Reported
~ Owners nam: GREATER N O AUC Owners num: Not Reported
Parsh num: 103 : Plugged by; Not Reported
Piugged 1. Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Ranga: 14E
Screen dia: 2 ' Screen inf; 460480
Sectlon: 027 Serlal num: Not Reported
Sourcaof : D State code; 2
Township: 08s )
Water leve: 10 .
Well depth: 480 Wall subuse; - :
Well use: Domestic . Yield: Not Reported .
Ste id: LADT30000055378
773
sw ] : LAWELLS LADT30000055337 i
42 -1 Mile i
Lower ) ;
Old : 0
Longiude: -89.7881
Latitude: 30.3138
Avail Info: w Availgbla ; D W
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Raported . ;
Comments 1: Not Reported , . :
Date comph: 84702 Date measu: 04/25/02 i
Date of ad: 05/13/2003 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 05102 Drawdown: * Noet Reported
Drilt log: D Drillers n: CHABRECK
Drillers 1: 036 Eflec log: Not Reported i
Elevation: 8 Gaologic u: 00000000 :
Hole depth: 800 Identifica: 301850089471001 ‘ g
Local well: 159482 Mechanic a: Not Reportad
Owners nam; MELERINE, PHIL Owners nurm: Not Reported
Parish rmum: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1; Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num; 1580 Range: 14E
Screen dla: 2 Screen int: 780-800
Section: 027 Serlal num: Not Reported
Sourca of : D State code: 22
Township: 08s
Water leve: 4
Woall depth: 800 Well subuse: -
Well use: Domestic Yield: Not Reported
Site id: . LADT30000055337
~ B
1
574 i
ssw LAWELLS LADT30000054787 :
112 - 1 Mile
Lower

TC3016898.2s Pags A-55
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~ Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Section: 035 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of : D State code: 22
Township: 038s
Water leve: 55
Well depth: 11 Well subuse: -
Well use: Meonitor Yield: Not Reported
Sita id: LADT30000054788
s78 - .
SSW LAWELLS LADT30000054785
112 -1 Mile
Lowsr
Old: 0
LongHude: - 89,7811
Latitude: 30.3105
Avail info: w Avaliable : D W
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1 Not Reported )
Date comph 05/87 Data measu: 06/03187
Date of ad: 01/2211997 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regls: o7/87 Drawdown: Not Reported
Dréil log: D Drillers n: WARE LIND
Dritlers 1: 262 Eleclog: Not Reported
Elevation: Not Reported Geologic u: 1128ESC
Hole depth: 14 identifica: 301838089465201
Local well; -59022Z Mschanic a: Not Reported
Qwners nam; FAST LANE SER Owners num; Not Reported
Parsh num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1; Not Reported Pump test; Not Reported
Quad numn; Not Reported Rangsa: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int: 313
Section: 035 Sevrial num: Not Reported
Source of ; D State code: 22
Township: 088
Water jeve: 3
Weil depth: 13 Weli subuse: -
Well use: Monitor Yield: Not Reported
Slta Id: LADT30000054785
877 :
SSW - LA WELLS LADT30000054786
112 - 4 Mile
Lower
Qid : 0
Lengltude: -89.7811
Latitude: N 30.3105
Avall info: w Available : D w
Bie analys: NotReported Casing dia; 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Reportad
Date compt: 05187 Date measu: 06/03/87
Date of ad: 01/2211997 Date plugg: ot Reported
Date regls: 07187 Drawdown:! ) Not Reported
TC3016898.2s Page A-57
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Od: 0
Longitude: -89.7811
Latitude: 30.3105
Avall info: w Avatlable : D W
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: ot Reported
Date comph 12/88 Date measu: 12/12/88
Date of ad: 172211997 Dals plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 01/89 Drawdown: Not Reported
Diill log: D Driflers n: WARE LIND
Dritlers 1: 262 Elec fog: Not Reported
Elevation: Not Reported Geologle u: 1128ESC
Hole dapth: 14 ldantifica: 301838089465209
Local well: -B4T5Z Mechanlc a: Not Reported
Owners nami FAST LANE SER Owners hum: Not Reported
Parish nurmn: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump fast: Not Reported
Quad num: Not Reported Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 _ Screon int: 1-11
Sectlion: 035 Serial pum: Not Reporled
Source of : D State code: 22
Township: 08s
Water leve: 8.23
Well depth: 1 Well subuse: -
Wei use: Monitor Yield: Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000054793
S80 . . ,
SsSwW LA WELLS LABT30000054784
1/2-1Mile _
Lower
Oid : 0
Longitude: -86.7811
Latilude: 30.3105
Avall info: w Available D W
Blo analys: Not Reported Caslng dia: 2
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Nolt Reported
Date compl: 12/38 Date measu: 12/12/88
Data of ad: 012274997 Date plugg: Not Reporied
Data regis: a1/6a Drawdown: Mol Reported
Dritf tog: D Drillers n: WARE LIND
Drillers 1: 262 Elec log Not Reported
Elavation: Not Reported Geologlc u: 1128ESC
Hole depth: 14 Identifica: 301838088465210
Local well: -B4782 Mechanic a; Not Reported
Owners nam: FAST LANE SER Owners num: Not Reported
Parish nurn: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num; Not Reported Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int; 1-11
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Drill fog: D Drillers n: WARE LIND
Critiers 1: 262 Eleclog: Not Reported
Efevation: Not Reported Geologic u: HABESC
Hole depth: 13 Identifica: 301838089465208
Local well: -5807Z Machanic a: Not Reported
Cwnars nam: FAST LANE SER Owners num; Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Plugged by: Not Reported
Plugged *: Not Reported Pumnp test: Not Reported
Quad num: Not Reported Range: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screen int; 211
Sectlon: 035 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of : D State code: 22
Township: 085
Water leve; 8
Well depih: 11 Well subuse; -
Well use: Monttor Yield: Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000054750
SB83
SSW LAWELLS LADT30000054791
112 -1 Mlle
Lower
Oid: 0
Longitude: -89.7811
Latitude: 30,3105
Avail info: w Available : D wW
Bio analys: Not Reported Caslng dia: 2
Casling mat: PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1; Not Reported
Date compl; o5/87 Date measu: 08/03/87
Date of ad: 0t/22/1897 Date plugg: Not Reporied
Data regis: o8y Drawdown: Not Reported
Dril og: D Drillers n: WARE LIND
Drillers 1: 262 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevatlon; Not Reported Geologlc u: 1123ESC
Hole depth: 16 ldentifica: 301838089465207
Local well; -5908Z Mechanlc a: Not Reported
Owners nam: FAST LANE SER Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 103 Piugged by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump fest; Not Reported
Quad nurn; Not Reported Range; HE
Sereen dia: 2 Screen int: 11-16
Saction: 035 Serlal num: Not Reported
Source of ¥ State code: 22
Township: a8s
Water love: g
Well dapth; 15 Well subuse: — .
Well use: Monitor Yietd: Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000054791
84 : .
ENE LAWELLS LADT30000058266
112 -1 Mile
Higher
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~Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Section: 028 Serial num: Not Reported
Source of : Not Reported State code: 22
Township: 085 :
Water feve! 0
Well depth: 0 Well subuse: Plugged
Well use: Domestic Yield; Not Reported
Site id: LADT30000057537

Uge

West LAWELLS LADT30000057536

172 -1 Mile

Higher
Oid: 0
Longitude: -89.7802
Latitude: 30.3252
Avait info: w Avaitable : D W
Bio analys: Not Reported Casing dla; 2
Casing malt. PLASTIC Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1. Not Reported
Date compl: 04/93 Date measu: 04/20/493
Date of ad: 03/09/1995 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 05/93 Drawdown: Not Repored
Dl fog: (3] brillers n: PENTON, BUD
Drillers : 100 Elaclog: Not Reported
Elavation; 19 Gaologle it 112PNCLU
Hole depth: 500 Identifica: 301931089472501
Local well: -82732 Machanic a: Not Reported
Cwrners nam; A& MCONST Owners num: Not Reported
Parish num: 163 Pluggead by: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reported Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num: 158D Ranga: 14E
Screen dia: 2 Screon int: 490-500
Section: 028 Sedial num: Not Reported
Source of : D State code: 22
Township: 08s
Water leve: 7
Well depth: 600 Well subuse: -
Well use: BDomestic Yield: Not Reporied
Site Id: LADT30000057536

VB7

NNE LAWELLS LADT30000059029

1/2 -1 Mila

Higher
Oid : 0
Longitude: -89,7663
Latitude: 30.3352

. Avaltinfo: w Avallable : EDMQBPW

Bio analys: B Casing dia: 12
Casing mat: STEEL Chem analy: Q
Comments 1: Not Reported
Date compl: 02/02 Date measu: 12/04/01
Date of ad; 06/29/1992 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date regis: 03/92 Drawdown: 275
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Oid :

Longitude: -89.7638
Latitude: 30.3338
Avali Info! Not Reported Available Not Reported
Blo analys: Not Reported Casing dla: Not Reported
Casing mat: Not Reported Chem analy: Not Reported
Comments 1: Not Repoited
Date compl: 1085 Date measu: Not Reportad
Date of ad: 0471571991 Date plugg: Not Reported
Date ragis: 02/91 Drawdown: Not Reported
Dril log: Not Reported Driliers n: UNKNOWN
Dritlers 1: 000 Elec log: Not Reported
Elevation: 27 Gaologle u: {12PNCLU
Hola depth: 300 Identifica; 302002089455002
Local weil: 12212 Mechanic a: Not Reported :
Ovmers nam: GILLUM, DORAZEL Owners num; Not Reported
Parsh num: 103 Plugged hy: Not Reported
Plugged 1: Not Reportad Pump test: Not Reported
Quad num; 158D Range; 14E
Screen dia: Not Reported Screenint: Not Reported
Section; 023 Seral num; Not Reported
Sourca of ; Not Reported State code: 22
Township; 088
Water leve: 0
Wall depth: 300 Well subuse: -
Well usa; Domestic Yleld: Not Reported
Site Id; LADT30000058846
Va0
NNE FED USGS
42 -1 Mile
Higher
Agency cd: usGs Site no: 302007088455801
Site name: 5T-1071 ' )
Latitude; 302007 EDR Sitaid: USGS82399714
Longitude: 08094559 Dec lat: 30.33547142
Declon: -89,76645279 Coor meth: M
Coor accr: 5 Latlong datum: NAD27
Dec lattong datum: NADS3 Districl: 2.
State: 22 County: 103
Country: us Land net: S 25T 85 R14E
Location map: SLIDELL 158D Map scaie: 24000
Adtihide; 27. _
Altitude method: Interpolated from topographic map
Altitude accuracy: 25 ‘ -
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929
Hydrologic: Liberty BayouTchefuncta. Loulslana. Area = 708 sq.mi.
Topographic: Not Reported
Site type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construetion: 18911204
Date inventoried: 19920310 Mean greenwich ima offsst: CST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than coilector or Ranney type
Aquifer Type: Not Reported
Aquifer; LOWER PONCHATOULA AQUIFER
Well depth: 944, Hole depth: 1120.
Source of depth data: driller
Project number; Not Reported
Real tirme data flag: 0 Daily flow data begln date: 0000-00-00
Daily flow data end date;  0000-00-00 Dally flow data count: 0
Peak fiow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00

USGS2399714
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* Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Pa

Paak flow data count: it

Water quality data end date:0000-00-00
Ground water data begin dale: 1942-11-18
Ground water data count: 1

Feetbelow Feelto
Date Surface Sealavel

1942-11-18 -14.10

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements; 1

Agency cd: UsGS Site no:

Site name: 8T-370

Latitede: 302002 EDR Site id:

Longitude: 0894650 Declat:

Dec lon: -89.76305266 Coor meth:

Coof accr: T Latlong datum:

Dec Iatlong datum: NADS2 District:

State: 22 County:

Country: ~Us Land nel:

Location map: SLIDELL 158 Map scale:

Altitude: 27.00

Alituda mathod: interpolated from topographic map

Alfitude accuracy: 5

Altitude datum: Natlonal Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

Hydrofoglo: Liberty BayouTchefuncta. Loulsiana. Area = 708 sq.mi.
Topographle: Flal surface

Sita type: Ground-water ather than Spring  Date construction:

Date inventoried: Not Reported Mean greenwich time ofiset:
Local standard time flag: Y

Type of ground water site; Single well, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Not Reported

Aquifer: LOWER PONCHATOULA AQUIFER

Well depth: 776 Hola depth:

Source of depth data: Not Reported

Project number: Not Reported

Real ime data fiag: 0 Daily flow data begin date:
Dally flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Dally flow data count:
Peak flow data begln date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date:

Water guality dala begin data:
Water quality data count:
Ground water dafa end date:

302002089455001

t5G52399877
30,33408253
M

NAD27

22

103
NESWS 23T 85 R14E

62500

19420101
CsT

ZQ., Reported

0000-00-00
0

0000-00-00
0000-00-00

o .
4842-11-18

vai

NNE

412 - 1 Mile

Higher
Oid : 0
Longltude: -89.7663
Latituda: 30.3355
Avall info: w Availabls :
Blo analys: ) Not Reporled Casing dia:
Casing mat: PLASTIC Chem analy:
Comments 1: . RIG SUPPLY WELL FOR DRILLING P-P WELL BY LAYNE
Date compk: ‘ 08/91 Date measu:
Date of ad: (412011995 Date plugg:
Date regis: 02152 Drawdown:

LAWELLS LADT30000059061

D W

4

Not Reported
08/15/91

02/62
Not Reporied
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Map ID

EDRRID Numbar

LAOG50000095356

Direction :
Distance Datal
1
SSE OlL_GAS
1/2 - 1 Mile
Well seria: 12563 Wicline | i
Coordinate: ! Recsived d: 07-0CT-2003
Lambert x: 2483297 Lambert y: 802057
Zona: 8 Create dat; 08-0OCT-2003
Create use: SONRIS_DBA Update dat; 03-0CT-2009
Update use: COMN_USER Coordinati: 05
Coordinat2: 1 Ground ele: Not Reported
Longsse: 0
Longmin: 0
Longdeg: 0
Latsec: 0
Latmin: g
Latdeg: 0
Surface la: 30.313049 Surface lo; B9.769068
GCoordinat3: 9 G ulmx: 810621.3978
G utmy: 3357918.1395 G laly: 30.3131998960482
G longx: -89.7699966430654 Sita Id: LAOGSE0000095356
2
ESE Oli_GAS
1/2 -1 Mile
Well serla: 18123 Wie line I 1
Coordinate: 01 Received d: 01-DEC-1978
Lambert x: 2496186 L.ambeart y: 604561
Zone: 8 Create dat: 02-MAY-1999
Create use: CONVALL Update dat: 03-0CT-2009
Update use: CON_USER Coordinati: 03
Coordinat2: 1 Ground ele: Not Reported
Longsac: 39
Longmin: 45
Longdeg: 89
Lalsec: 11
Latmin: 19
Latdeg: 30 .
Surface la: Not Reported Surface lo: Not Reported
Coordinat3: 17 G utmx; 811491.3379
G ulmy: 33585691.9604 G taty: 30.3190906348242
G fongx: -89.7608032226563 Site kd; LAQGBR0000095869
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5' Digitet Elevation Mode!l (DEM)
Source: Uniled Stalas Geologle Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model In 2002 and updaled it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM S.Emvo:aw
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides efevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection,

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source; United States Geologlc Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) Is a scanned Image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are mada by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georaferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection,

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data:  This data, available in sefect countles across tha counlry, was oblained by EDR In 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year fiood zonas as defined by FEMA.

NWI:  National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select countias across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the LS, Flsh and Wildiife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INEORMATION

AQUIFLOWR  Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater Row Information )
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW information System (AIS} lo provide data on the general diraction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at sefect sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologicatly determined groundwatar flow direction and depth to water table
information,

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Saurce: P.G, Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S, at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1874 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digltal Data Serles DDS - 11 (1984).

STATSGQ: State Soli Geographic Database
Source! Department of Agriculiure, Natural Resources Conservatlon Services
The U.8. Department of Agricuiture's (USDA) Natural Resources Conservatlon Servica (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Sofi Survey {NCSS) and Is responsible for collecting, storing, malntaining and distributing soil
suevey Informatlon for privately owned fands in the United Stales, A soif map in a soll survey s a repressniation
of soll patterns in a landscape. Soll maps for STATSGO ara complled by generalizing more detalled (SSURGO)
soll survey maps.

SSURGQ: Scil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resourcas Consetvation Ssrvices (NRCS)
Telaphone: 800-872-5559
SSURGO is the most detalled leve! of mapping done by the Natural Rasources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Fleld mapping methods using hational standards are used to
construct the sofl maps In the Sell Survey Gaographic (SSURGO) database. 83URGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This lavel of mapping is designed for uss by landowners, fownships and county
natural resource planning and managemant.
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Airport Landing Facliitles: Private and public use landing faclliies
Source: Federal Aviation Adminlstration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Qceanlc and Atmospheric Adminlstration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

@ 2010 Telo Atias North America, Ine. Al rights reserved. This material Is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other Intellectual property rights owned by or ficensed o Tels Atas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a icense agreement. You will be held tiable for any unauthorized copying or disclosura of this material,
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

EDR Historical Topographic Map Report -

* Environmental Dala Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report Is designed to assist professionals In
evaluating potential liabllity on a target property resulting from past activities, EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
Includes a search of a collection of public and private color historcal topographic maps, dating back to the eary 1900s,

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

" Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contalns certain information obtained from a variety of public and othsr sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS, Any analyses, estimates, ralings,
environmental risk leveis or rsk codas provided in this Report ara provided for llustrative purpasas only, and are not Intended to provide, nor shoukd Ei
ba interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmenta! risk for any property. Only a Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assassinent performed by an environmental professicnal can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Repoit is not to ba construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Dafa Resotrces, Ing, All righs reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, In whole or In part, of any raport of map
of Environmantal Data Resources, Inc., orits affillates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos mmn__.a_nn‘mmnuoa and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of m:&B.:B%E Data Resources, Inc, or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respeclive awners.

e ey

AN




oocze- | =HE
pPLL68-16228°0E ONOTLV <l SIe=E
LLOZ/LL/E0 FLVA HOUVASTY 09%0L Y1 'lIePlIS b
+'8689L08  #AYINONI enuaAy WS "4 M 10§ 'SSIWAAVY GESl MY¥= A< Ly
noquieuesng  (LOVINOD Z 8seyd - yed 1713ans lw“ ....f
o711 ‘Bupnsuo) sule|d [BIsB0D (INZI0 | femsnpuj ynws “d Auuyor VN 3LIS avnNo =0l

TR YT iR

AN e
b E
B T L
a7 . - 7 N
i L ~ (e -
wis 4 ~. A - =
ey 0 k.. /\»v\,.ﬂv\
R/ . \ ~
.rrw g \../.lr. [T Q4 /
\W ; o S O PR o=
4 . Y = 7 “ - '
6 B ; ) oo ) \ Loy ; A <
¢ \e y
\ !
A+ ) s
i 3 2 LS
- / m..—
- x Yoy 2
] fma'u ._“.L__ - -~
\ € 2]
F N =
A 2 -
st v apnapy m 4
; 5, -
F " Y
K | ¥
_ ., .\.w \ & 9 e ; \, L . ) e
N

dew o1ydeibodo |ed110)SIH
vS3 | aseyd - Yded ssauisng ypws ‘4 Auuyor - Lz# Halyx3



Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Historical Topographic Map

S - ,,.m..
1
.
1
"
b '
/.crnv H
A,
"3
£
12 ol |
- Vo
LS

-

Y PO i

d |, 4
MILITARY, AN
' N

.
L RKER

” : / 3 .“u...-.uw,m.au.:__.. Salem _m“m a .
[ , ) AT 4.. | P ‘ %l
“ / oy, | cduss,. ppan ‘s
,_ PR 3T i :
5 = \ 8\ o T i
- .
m - '\ua N \ '
H
k . )
_, ST QUAD SITE NAME: Johnny F. Smith Industrial | CLIENT: Coastal Plains Consulting, LLC
[ e SUDELL Park - Phase 2 CONTACT:  Susan Lambou
[ S vmas 1951 ADDRESS: 501 J. F. Smith Avenue INQUIRY#  3016898.4
BREC ToD 1935 Slidell, LA 70460 RESEARCH DATE: 03/17/2011
==1e3 5 LAT/LONG: 30.3229/-89.7744
SOw = 192500




bbLL68"/62ZE0E ONOVLYT : e
LL0Z/L1/E0 1V HOYYAS3Y 09Y0L V1 'l18PIIS
7'8689L0€  #AMINONI SNUSAY YIS 4 ' 10§ ‘SSIHAAY e
noquejuesng  :1OVINOO Z oseyd - yed TEOS e o
077 'Bupjnsuo) suleid [e}seod “ANZITO | [eMisnpul YW *d4 Auuyor FNWN LIS VT
T
A 2 B e &Jlﬁc . ; ,
o .
L
I — &
‘unEU.:.t:oQ & .
JE3R5L9 AR

=

(doomsvreH)

i ..A..c_ “
wary. /] A e ,
uoiZ e i U/ £1 / : e RE AN
Q7 ] , o (G R 3 y
7 g -4
B ‘ i 1 ' _
__- _“, | 6! L }
ﬂ,
i \ & h
s \
! ) Y | g o\
W € R
m.» wajsouy 5\ A 1 _ . 2N W
il J i | X
| |
|
P
: e
l,’ -
J NG|
=

vsa 1 aseud™ ity $S5TRY Uiithis -3 Auuyor - 1z# naruxa




—— ——

Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA
Historical Topographic Map
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CLIENT: Coastal Plains Consulting, LLC

TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: Johnny F. Smith Industrial

N | NAME: SLIDELL Park - Phase 2 CONTACT:  Susan Lambou
MAP YEAR: 1979 ADDRESS: 501 J. F. Smith Avenue INQUIRY#:  3016898.4
PHOTOREVISED: 1971 Slidell, LA 70460 RESEARCH DATE: 03/17/2011
SERIES: 7.5 LAT/LONG: 30.3229/-89.7744

SCALE: 1:24000
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* Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA
Historical Topographic Map
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TARGET QUAD SITE NAME: Johnny F. Smith Industrial | CLIENT: Coastal Plains Consulting, LLC
N | NAME: SLIDELL Park - Phase 2 CONTACT:  Susan Lambou
MAP YEAR: 1998 ADDRESS: 501 J. F. Smith Avenue INQUIRY#:  3016898.4
Slidell, LA 70460 RESEARCH DATE: 03/17/2011
SERIES: 75 LAT/LONG: 30.3229/-89.7744
SCALE: 1:24000
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

e

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed io asslst
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property rasulting from past aclivities. EDR's
professional researchers provids digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo

per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images Included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permisston from EDR. For more
Informatlon contact your EDR Account Exgcutive.

Thank you for your business,
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Repori contains certaln information oblained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably avallable to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage Infermation for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WiTH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESQURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC, BE LIABLE TG ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchasar accepts this Report AS IS, Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended fo provids, nor should they
be Interpreted as-providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any properiy. Only a Phass | Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professionat can provide information regarding the environmental sk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. Al rights reservad. Reproduction In any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, Is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and lts fogos (including Sanbom and Sanbom Map) ara trademarks of Environmental Data Resaurcss, Inc, or its affiffates. All other trademarks
used hersln are the property of their respective owners.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

’a

 Certified Sanborn® Map Report L e
Site Name: Client Zm.s._m"
Johnny F. Smith [ndustrial Park Coastal Plains Consulting, LLC
501 J. F. Smith Avenue PO Box 2494 EDR® Environmental Data Resources inc
Slidell, LA 70460 Slidell, LA 70458
EDR Inquiry # 3016898.3 Contact: Susan Lambou

The complete Sanborn Library coflection has been searched by EDR, and fire Insurance maps covering the target
properly location provided by Coastal Plains Consuiting, LLC were [dentified for the years listed below. The cerlified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edmet.com/sanbom and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Dala Rescurces inc. (EDR) is authorized o grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLG, the copyright holder for the coliection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Johnny F. Smith Industrial Park - Phase 2

Address: 501 J. F. Smith Avenue

City, State, ZIp:  Slidell, LA 70460

Cross Street:

P.O.# NA

Project; Phase 2 - JFS Industrial Park Santorn® Library search resilis

Certification ¥ 8517-447E-B1B9

Certification# 8817-447&£-B1B9

The Sanbom Library includes more than 1.2 mililony

UNMAPPED PROPERTY Sanbom fire Insurance maps, which track historical
properly usage in approximately 12,000 American

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn 2 ° Collecti ched:
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client = i worocions SoaIneE
supplied target property Information, and fire insurance maps WL
covering the target property were not found. V' Library of Congress

:\ Liniversity Publications of America
.\ EDR Private Collection

The Sanbom Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Coples .

Coastal Plaing Consulling, LLC (the clfent) is permittad to make up to THREE photocopies of this Senbom Map transmittal and each fire Insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the cllent is authorized to make coples. Upon request
made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a kmited number of additional pholocopies. This permission Is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which Is avallable upon request.

’ Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Repaort contalns csriain information obialned from a varlely of public and other sources reasonably available lo Environmental Data Resources, inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that toverage information for the target and surrounding propertiss does not exist from other sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNEGTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK 1S ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC., BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESQURCES, INC, 18 STRIGTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 18", Any analyses, estimates, ratinga, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for fustrative purposes only, and are not intendad to provide, nor should they ba interpreled as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmenltal risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessmont performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property, Additionally, the informalion provided in this Report ig not 1o ba

construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmantal Data Resources, Inc. All rights raserved. Reproduclion in any medla or format, in whole or in part, of any reped or map of
Environmental Dala Resourees, Inc., of ils affiliales, Is prohibited without prior wrilten permission.

EDR and Its logos {inciuding Sanbom and Sanbom Map} are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or ils affiliates, All other trademarks used herein are

1he property of their respeclive ownera,
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The EDR Environmentat LienSearch Report provides resulls from a search of avallable current fand title
records for environmenta! cleanup Hlens and other activity and use limitatlons, such as englneering controls’

and Institutional conlrols,

A network of profassional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied addrass
Information to:
+ search for parcel information and/or legal description;
« search for ownership Information;
+ rosearch official land title documents recorded at Jurisdictional agencias such as recorders’ offices,
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, ete.;
»  access a copy of the deed;
= search for environmental encumbering instrumeni(s) assaciated with the deed;
» provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance{s} based upon a review of key words in the
instrumeni(s} {litle, parties involved, and descripion); and .
s provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business.
Please confact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments,

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This report was prepared for the usa of Enviropsnentat Data Resources, Inc., exclusivaely. This report is neither a guarantee of litls, a
commitment to Insure, or a policy of title Insurance. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 18 MADE WHATSOEVER IN
CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT. Environmenta! Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) specifically disclaim the making of any such
warranlies, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose. The information contained in this
report is retrisved as it Is recorded from the various agencies that maks it avallable. The lotal Hability Is limited to the fee paid for this

report.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, ls prohibited without prior
written permission.

EDR and its fogos are rademnarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affilates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of thelr respective owners.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

~'EDR Environmental LienSearch

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

Environmental Lien; . Found [] Not Found [X]
If found:
1* Party:
2™ Party;
Daled:
Recorded:
Book:
Page:
Instrumaent:
Dockel:
Comments:
Miscellaneous:

Other AUL's: Found [} NotFound [X]

H found:
1% pParty:
2™ Party:
Dated:
Recorded:
Book:
Page:
nstrument:
Docket:
Comments:
Miscellaneous:
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

42 minutes 49 scconds West a distance of 46.16 feet; thence North 33 degrees
49 minutes 47 seconds West a distance of 119,06 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING, and containing 38.146 scres of Iand, more or less.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said property unto the Dones, their heirs,
successors and assigns, in full ownership, and the Dones does by these presents accept
sald donation and does acknowledge duc delivery and possession of the property described
kereinabove.

THUS DONE AND PASSED, in the presencs of the undersigned, Notary Public,
and competent witnesses, in St. Tammany Parish, Louisiana, on the datc above set forth
sbove afler due reading of the whole..

PARIS 150%&%%6
by: \ﬁ

CHRISTOPHER R, JEAN, Membey
Donor

JFS BUSINESS PARK{LLC

by: \\ 3
nza\gmmmw R. JEAN, Member

Donee

NOTAR i
File No.08-1-3312  Parish of St Tammany, Sty { St
My Commigsion is lss(d 51 5
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings B

Thank you for your business. | ;
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclalmer -~ Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information cbtained from a variety of publlc and other sources reasonably availabla to
Environmental Data Resources, [nc. it cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources, NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THiS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL :
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, ]
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON }
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report *AS 1S°. Any analyses, eslimates, ratings, environmental risk
lavels or risk codes provided In this Report are provided for illustrative purposes ondy, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be intempretad as providing any Facts regarding, or prediction orforacast of, any environmental risk for any
property, Onily a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professionaj can provida i
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the Information provided In this Report is not to
i be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmantal Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Raproduction in any media or format, in whole or In
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates s prohibited without prior written permission,

EDOR and ifs logos {Including Sanbom and Sanbom Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
Ali other frademarks used hereln are the propery of thalr respective owners,
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS
501 J. F. Smith Avenue
Slidell, LA 70460

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

Year  Uses Sourca . ;
2010 Pearl River Properies Inc PolK's Gity Directory _
Sal & Judy's Products ) Poillcs City Directory

3016898-6 Page 2
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

STREET NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

Tha following Streets were researched for this report, and the Streels were not identifiad in the
research source.

StreetResearched @ Sirast Not Identified in Research Sourca

J. F. Smith Avenue 2008, 2002, 1997, 1992, 1987, 1981, 1976, 1970, 1964

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE |

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not
identifled in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identifled in Research Source
J. F. Smith Avenue No Years Found
§36 J. F. Smith Avenue No Years Found
538 J. F. Smith Avenue No Years Found
573 J. F. Smith Avenue No Years Found

689 . F. Smith Avenue No Years Found
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report Is designed to assist environmental
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target properly by understanding property .
boundaries and other characleristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which Inciude i

Information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parce! identification
numbers, as well as other dala typlcally used in property location and Identification.

NO COVERAGE

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclatmer - Copyright and Tradamark Notice

This Report contains certain information obiained from a variety of public and other sources reascnably availabls to
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. [t cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WiTHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER, IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR
COMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INGLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC, IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS™. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for filustrative purpases only, and are not intendad to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any
properly. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an enviroamental professional can provide
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construad as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Environmenta! Data Resources, Inc. Al righls reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole of in
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Rasourcas, Inc. of its affiiates is prohibited without prior weitlen permission,
EDR and its legos (Including Sanbom and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates.
Al other frademarks used herein are the property of thelr respective owners.
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Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA"

Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report
Johnny F. Smith Memorial Business Pork — Phase 2

Addendum to Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Subject Property Photographic Log — June 2012

NORTH EAST







Phose | Environmentul Site Assessment Report g
Johnny F, Smith Memorial Business Park - Phose 2 April 2011

APPENDIX D
TITLE REPORT
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"Exhibit #21 - Johnny F. Smith Business Park - Phase 1 ESA

Phase | Environmentol Site Assessment Report
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Hazardous Waste Operations & Emergency Response Training, January 2004
NEXT-STEP Driving Course, January, 2004

Richard Chinn Wetland cm_mmmm.zoz Training Course, October, 2003

Costa Rica, SLU sponsored Tropical Ecology, Summer, 2001

LSU Medical Center Undergraduate Neurosclence Program, Summer, 1999
italy, SLU sponsored Latin/Classics Studies, Summer, 1998

MEMBERSHIP

Member, 404-10 Group 2005-2010

Member, Society of Emﬁ_mua Sclentists 2003 - 2004

Secretary, Biology Graduate Student Organization 2001 — 2002

Member, Estuarine Research Federation 2001 — 2002

Member, Tri-Beta Biological Honors Soclety 2000 — 2001

WORK EXPERIENCE;

2011;: Owner, Coastal Plains Consulting, LLC.

Owner and project manager for a small woman-owned business that provides Phase | ESAs, wetland
delineations, 404-10 permitting, stormwater monitoring and violation resolution services to land owners
and developers.

2005 —2010: Environmental Scientist / Wetland Specialist, J. V. Burkes & Associates, Inc.

Perform wetland delineation fieldwork, compile delineation reports, submit reports to Corps of
Engineers, conduct site visits with environmental agencies. Wetland permitting — conduct pre-
application meetings with clients and agencies, prepare permit applications and drawings, respond to
public notice comments, coordinate with environmental agencies for concurrence on wetiand
permitting, advise client of environmental issues.

Phase | Environmental Site Assessments - researched and compiled reports for a varlety of Phase | ESAs,
conducted interviews, site reconnaissance, etc, Stormwater discharge and wetland permit monitoring —
conduct weekly inspections of construction projects to monitor compliance with Stormwater Pollution
Prevention Plan and wetland permit special conditions, submit inspection checklist to clients. DEQ
consulting - work with engineers to troubleshoot and resolve DEQ issues during deslgn phase of
projects, prepare NOIs and permit applications for discharges. Sewage treatment plant records
maintenance — coordinate with contractor to maintain inspection reports and records for compliance

with DEQ sewage treatment plant permit,

g
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